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Mr. Thomas F. Peacock
Supervising HMS oI 3
Hazardous Material Division o §

Y T

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency - :fn
Department of Environmental Health - T4

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2and Floor =

Alameda, California 94502-6577 .

a3

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California 94607

Dear Mr. Peacock:

I recently learned that John Morrell & Company received an invoice dated November
21, 1994 for $1,127.06 related to your agency’s oversight costs at the 208 Jackson Street
site. My understanding from previous conversations with you and Jennifer Eberle was that
the current property owner is paying those oversight costs. I will continue to assume the
same unless I hear otherwise from you or the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

FROST & JACOBS

By. - T
Jonathan A. Conte

i
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October 10, 1994 WHITERS DIRECT DIAL NUMBER
(513) 651-6125

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock

Supervising HMS

Hazardous Material Division

Alameda County Heatth Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California 94607
Dear Mr. Peacock:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the information you sent me via telefax on
September 21, 1994, which sets forth the reason John Morrell & Company (“John Morrell"}
was named as a Responsible Party at the Jackson Street site.

The Pre-Enforcement Review Panel appears to have misinterpreted the relationship
between John Morrell and other named Responsible Parties.  The Boatd’s letter of April
27, 1994, and a similar letter of January 18, 1994 indicate that John Morrell was a successor
corporation o the East Bay Packing Company, whose parent was Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar
and/or Kretschmar Brands. However, as explained by Mr. Charlie Robbins, General
Counsel to John Morrell, in his letter of March 28, 1994, John Morrell purchased only the
rights to certain intellectual property of Kretschmar. Thus, it was not a "successor™
corporation as the April 27, 1994 notice indicates.

None of the other information that your office has provided to me indicates that John
Morrell either owned the property at the time of or following the release of petroleum, or
owned ot opetated the USTs immediately before the discontinuation of their use. First,
Jennifer Eberle of vour Agency provided a chain of title to me that showed that John Morrell
owned the property prior to November 12, 1970. Merely being a past owner does not
support the conclusion that John Morrell owned the property at the time of the release.
Moreover, 1 have seen no technical information that supports a conclusion that petroleum
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Frost &« Jacoss

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock
October 10, 1994
Page 2

products were released from the USTs during John Morrell’s ownership almost twenty-five
years ago.

Second, based on my discussions with an employee of John Morrell who worked at
the Jackson Street site during John Morrell’s ownership, later site owners used the USTs that
were removed from the property in 1990. This fact suggests strongly that the USTs were not
leaking and in good working order during John Morrell’s ownership of the property. It also
reflects that John Morrell was not the owner or operator of the USTs tmmediately before the
discontinuation of their use and therefore cannot be a Responsible Party for that reason
alone.

In sum, John Morrell maintains that none of the information your Agency has
provided supplies any reasonable basis for naming John Morrell as a Responsible Party at the
Jackson Street site. If there is any other information that would support the conclusion that
John Morrell owned or operated the site at the time of the release of the petroleum
substances, please forward that material to me.

Finally, I recently learned that John Morrell received an invoice for oversight costs
incurred by your office for the first six months of 1994. However, I understand that the
current property owner has been paying these oversight costs, and there is therefore no need
for John Morrell to respond to the invoice.

After you have reviewed this letter, please call me at your earliest convenience to
discuss. 1 appreciate your time and consideration.

Very truly yours,

FROST & JACOBS

o G

A onatfian A. Conte

JIAC/jac

Enclosure
0142352 (41

cc: Jenmifer Eberie
(il Jensen
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T 50143~00001

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County CC 4580
Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California
Dear Jennifer:

Could I also get a copy of the "Groundwater
Contamination Assessment" report dated 7/12/94, and a copy of
the "Work Plan" dated 8/22/94, both drafted by SCI, regarding
the above-referenced property? Please bill me for the copiles.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,
K‘WK? § /{'{C S/yéﬁ‘-——’

Kimberly McGovern

KsSM/ckg o . \
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D)
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’
September 20, 1994 ALAMEDA OOUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
STID 3707 DRPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR
John Conte ALAMEDA, CA 945026577

Frost & Jacobs ) -

2500 PNC Center
PO Box 5718
Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 Jackson ST., Oakland CA
24607

Dear Mr. Conte,

I received your telephone message today, requesting a copy of the
*Groundwater Contamination Assessment" report by SCI dated
7/12/94. 1 have enclosed a copy of this report, as well as a
copy of the "Work Plan" by SCI dated 8/22/94.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 510-567-6700
extension 6761; the new fax number is 510-337-9335. Please note
our new office location.

Sincﬁi;;?g/’

nnifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cer Gil Jensen, District Attorney’s office
Scott Leck, Subsurface “Consultants Inc., 171-12th St.,
sulte 201, Oakland Ca 94607
Tzu Ming Chen, 208 Jackson ST., Oakland CA 94607
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.
San Francisco CA 94104
Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028,
Cakland CA 94612
-Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
Ed Howell/file

je 3707-G




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES :'._._.
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor ’ : RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
September 12, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3707 : Atameda County . . €C 4580
. . fkaLﬂijquwhdca&Agmugr

Tzu Ming Chen ) Dept. 0f Envinonmental Health
Former East Bay Packing site 1131 Hanbor Bay Phwy Ind Fex,

208 Jackson St, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Cakland CaA 94607 ~—
Dear Mr. Chen,

I am in receipt of the "Work Plan," dated 8/22/94, prepared by
Subsurface Consultants Inc. (sCIi), I understand that You hired:
SCI to prepared this workplan; hence, this letter is being

directed to you. However, this does not constitute a lack of

The 8/22/94 sct workplan involves the installation of 19 so0il
borings, 14 of which will be onsite, and 5 of which will be
offsite, to determine the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. fThis vorkplan is acceptable for implementation as
is. ©Please notify me at least 2 business days of fiela work
activities,

For your information, on 7/13/94, we received the "Groundwater
Contamination Assessnent" report, prepared by SCI, dategd 7/12/94.

My new phone number is 510-567-6700; the new fax number is 53p0-
337-9335, Please note our hew office location.

ce: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney’s office
Scott Leck, Subsurface Consultants Inc., 171-12+h St.,
suite 201, Qakland Ca 94607
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, one Montgomery st.
San Francisco CA 94104
Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028,
. Oakland CA 94612
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland ca 94612-1837
John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 pPNC Center, PO Box 5715,
Cincinnati oH 45201~-5715
Ed Howell/file
je 3707-~-F



From; Thomas Pezcock Local Oversight Program Fax: 51048584757 Voice: $10-2714330 To: HazOps & Alameda Co. A Page 1 oft Thursday September(@ 1984 10:43:28 A0
1994,

FROM $8LAMEDR CO EnMS HRZ-0OPS 518 337 3ZTES =1 1@2:14 #5732 P.RL/21

Sl
State of California R

Memorandum

To : Local Oversight Program Project Directors pate: AUGI 81994
» Reogional BRaard UST Program Managers

nes George G
P

at lannopoulos
Supervising Fngincer
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
from - STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Z014 Y Street, Suite 130. Sacramento. LA YuE14
Mail Code G-B

Subject: U.5. ENVIRONMENTAT. PROTECTION AGENCY (2¢a) REGIONAL ALL STATES
CONFERENCE

The EPA has asked us te invite yvou and representatives from your
agency to the upcoming EPA Kegional all States Conference
scheduled For September 1% through September 23 at the Lakeland
Village Regort in South Lake ‘rahoe, Czlifornia. Attached is a
copy of the agenda for rhe five-day session.

The conference has two =cguents; Monday Lhrough mid-day .
Wedneeday will be dedicated to technical training. This muy be
of particular interest to technical staff reviewing remedial
action plans. Management iasues will take up the last 2 1/2
days. KEPA Region 9 stait welcome everyone participating in the

technical training to remain [or tLhe second seygment.

TE you do plan to atiend the Conference, reservations are

necegsary. To ensure you receive the group room rate of 585,

please c¢all (800) 542-4253 no later than August 30, JTdentify
© your group as "U.S. KPA."

dpoalogies for the last minute notice. Due to a malling eryer,
we just received the Conference notification and agenda.

T§ you have quegtions about the Conference, plesge Lelephone
Mike Harper at (5L16) 227-4326. '

Artachment

co: Yatricia Eklung, Chief
Otfice of uUnderground Zturwge anks
U.8. EPN, Reygion 1%

¢ "’ / "’/‘ (/
FOSTI 7 hrgnd 1ax transmttal merno 7671 14 utusges » i~ ]
|
To - Fraom iy il

| [ﬁ 2 ./f\;"!‘r R /\} - A é Ay l
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Far#
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Bivision of Glean Water Programs

USET Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
g}f‘%% %‘%671994 Oakland. CA 94621
{510) 271-45830

"\W\/\\_‘g <o ‘f?’owecii@;’ S ~>(-5 Y

Jenathan A. Conte
Frost & Jacobs

2500 PNC Center <3-651-6 78/
201 East Fifth St. _
B.O.Box 5715 ?\,wwn “;\5’3“6 s~ 61 >3

Cincinnati, OH 45201-5715
Re: 208 Jackson St., Cakland, CA 94607

Dear Jonathan A. Conte:

This response is wriften as a result of your request, dated June
30, 1994, for information concerning the above site and the
reason that Jolm Morrell & Co. was named a Responsible Party.
The attachment should answer your questiong. The significant
sections are highlighted. In short, John Morrell & Co., as a
successor corporation to East Bay Packing Co., assumes their
responsibility as Property owner when the tanks were removed and
qualifies under definition 3 and 4.

As far as your other question of how much oversight cost have
been incurred, a total of 26.2 hours have been charged. 'The
average charge to you would be about $75/hr. which would be
51,965,

If you have any dquestions please call this office at (510) 271-
4530.

Sincerelsy,

Homas I. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Edgar B. Howell, Chief - Files
Jemmifer Eberle - file
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
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Jupe 30, 1994

A
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ;-—:-
;"'-"-‘.
&
Former East Bav Packing Site, 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA =
ST 3707 -

Dear Mr. Peacock:

(\

As we discussed last Friday, I am again requesting information submitted to the Pre-
Enforcement Review Panel that formed the basis for its decision to name John Morrell &
Co. as a Responsible Party at the Former East Bay Packing site. 1 originally requested this
information in a letter dated June 2, 1994 to Jennifer Eberle, but I understand from our
conversation that you may be able to expedite the processing of my request.

In addition, I would like to obtain the most recent calculation of the total oversight
costs incurred by state and local agencies for activities at the Former East Bay Packing site.

I appreciate your assistance in this matter, and if you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to call.

JAC/jac

cel

01192

Qrriees In

Mr. Gil Jensen
Ms.

7O

Jennifer Eberle

CrnveinnaTt CoLLMBLS anh MinpLetows Odio

Very truly yours,

FROST & JACOBS

P
-
P

By: 2
Jonathan A. Conte

. LonnTony KoNri oKy ° NaBLES FLORIDA



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

June 21, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3707 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Frost & Jacobs

PO Box 5715

Cincinnati OH 45201-5715
Attn: John Conte

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA
94607

Dear Mr. Cante,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 6/2/94. You stated that
you have been retained by John Morrell and Co. to respond to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s letter dated 4/27/94.

Your request for a copy of the documentary record for the site is
being processed.

You are not required to submit a technical report(s) at this time
because all indications are that Mr. Chen has been and will
continue to submit the required technical report{s). However,
should that not be the case, this representation is not correct,
and John Morrell and Co. is named as a responsible party, as
stated in the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s letter dated
4/27/94.

Kindly cc our District Attorney in future correspondence:
Environmental Protection and Consumer Fraud, Gil Jensen, at 7677
Oakport Rd., Suite 400, Oakland CA 94621.

Sinc r5222£1//
/ ﬁifer Eberle

zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney’s office
Ed Howell/file

je 3707-E
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June 2 s 1994 WRITER'S DIRECT Dinl, NUMBER
(513) 651-6125

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Department
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

QOakland, California 94621

Re: Former East Bay Packing Site, 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

As we discussed on Friday, May 27, 1994, Frost & Jacobs has recently been retained
by John Morrell & Co. ("John Morrell") to respond to an Official Notice of Request for
Technical Reports, dated April 27, 1994, regarding a hazardous substance release from
underground storage tanks ("USTs") at the subject site. However, from our discussion, 1
understand that the Technical Report was submitted in early March by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. ("SCI") on behalf of Mr. Chen, the current site owner. In addition, I
understand that SIC either has performed or will perform in the near fiiture the subsurface
investigation: Consequently, I understand that John Morrell is not required to submit a
Technical Report as set forth in the Official Notice of Request.

1 appreciate your prompt transmittal of the chain of title for the site. In addition, I
am herein requesting a copy of the documeniary record for the site, including any evidence,
other than the chain of title, submitted to the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel. Finally. 1
would like to receive a copy of any past or future report submitted by SCI regarding soil and
ground-water contamination at the subject site. -

PICES N Crvoinnart COLLMRLS AND MIDDLETOWS OHIG a LasGToN B NTOORY . Napire Promns



ngos;f & JACOBS

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
June 2, 1994
Page 2

Again, I appreciate your assistance in this matter and look forward to receiving and
reviewing the requested documents. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

FROST & JACOBS

o N, Gt

J onathﬁ&. Conte

JAC/jac

0112037.01



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the S8an Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

former FEast Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

S S Vgt Nyl Nemat g

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Bection 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for c¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I _Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that T served  East Eavrpackinq Co. by Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar,

formerly Kretschmar Brands Inc., as parent ccrporations
with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the

Regional Board by certified mailer

#P_113 815 020

Dated:4/27/94 ~T

{signature)
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1
STATE OF CAUFORNIA . . .7 PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500
OAKLAND, CA 94612

{510) 28461255

April 27, 1994
File: 01-0533 & 2198.17
STID 3707

East Bay Packing Co.

by Kretschmar Brands Inc., a parent corporation
1 Boatmans Plaza--~Price Waterhouse

St. Louis MO 63101-2602

East Bay Packing Co.

by Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, formerly Kretschmar Brands Inc.,
as parent corporations

6038 N. Lindbergh Ave.

Hazelwood MO 63042

Bast Bay Packing Co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc.,
as a parent corporation
by John Morrell and Co., as a successor corporation
250 East 5th st.
Cincinnati OH 45202

Tzu Ming Chen
208 Jackson st.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Iegal Designation of Responsible Party and Amended#*®*
Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
Pre~Enforcement Review Panel Meeting on January 18, 1994

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that
a condition of soil and groufdwater pollution exists on the

. -property l1dcated at 208 Jackson, Oakland CA 94607; as a result of
an underground storage tank release. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested
technical reports from you to fulfill your obligations per
California Code of Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action
Requirements. It is my understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at ACHD offices on
January 18, 1994, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267
(b) «@f the California Water Code, you are herveby reguired to

1



April 27, 199%4
STID 3707
page 2 of 3

submit a technical report within thirty (30) days of the date of
this letter to address soil and groundwater pollution at this
site. The technical report should specifically address the
following numbered items:

1)} a workplan to define the extent of groundwater hydrocarbon
pollution;

2) commencement of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX;

3) submittal of quarterly groundwater wonitoring and sampling
reports to ACHD;

4) well surveying with respect to mean sea level;

5) a detailed description of work performed in regards to a
storage tank removed from inside the building;

All work should adhere to the requirements of the Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites-—-Aungust 10, 1990,
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of
Regulations. ’

This request is based on the evidence submitted to the Pre-
Enforcement Review Panel, as well as the documentary record.

East Bay Packing Co., its parent companies Kretschmar Brands Inc.
and Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, and its successor corporation, John
Morrell & Co., are responsible parties as per Section 2720 of
Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations,
in that they "owned or operated the underground storage tank
immediately before the discontinuation of its use," and they "had
or has control over a underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance." The
record indicates that Kretschmar Brands Inc. is the parent
corporation of East Bay Packing Co., and that John Morrell & Co.
is the successor corporation to East Bay Packing Co. The record
also indicates that Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar was formerly
Kretschmar Brands Inc., and is a parent corporation of East Bay
Packing cCo.

Mr. Tzu Ming Chen is a responsible party as per Section 2720 of
Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations,
in that he is "any owner of property where an unauthorized
release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank
has cccurred.”



April 27, 199%4
STID 3707
page 3 of 3

*x*East Bay Packing Co. by Courtney Corporaticn, a successor
corporation, having been named in the "lLegal Designation of
Responsible Party and Request for Submittal of a Technical Report
Resulting from the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health’s Pre-Enforcement Review Panel Meeting on January 18,
1994," dated 2/24/94, and pursuant to the stipulation of the
parties herein, East Bay Packing Co. by Courtney Corporation, a
successor corporation, is hereby deleted from said Legal
Designation of Responsible Party and Request for Submittal of a
Technical Report. This action is without prejudice, and said
entity may be added as a responsible party should further
development of the factual record so warrant.

I am hereby transmitting this reguest for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be
aware that failure on your part to submit the requested technical
report, or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day
of delingquency. Your response to this technical report request
should be sent to the attention of Ms. Jennifer Eberle at ACHD.
Please inform their office at least three (3) working days in
advance of all field activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
report, pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated dedlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must bhe confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the ACHD.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Jennifer Eberle of ACHD at 510-271-4530.

Singerely,

e -
even R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cce Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 12231 Broadway, 21ist Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco CA 94104
Jennifer Eberle
Gil Jensen

4e3707-RB, LET



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
April 27, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3707 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

Henry Poy

Attorney at Law 80§fmﬂN%an2m3
. akiand, CA 94621

1330 Broadway, suite 1028 (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94612

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA
94607

Dear Mr. Poy,

I have been informed by Alameda County’s District Attorney’s
Office of Consumer and Environmental Protection that you
represent Tzu Ming Chen. Enclosed is a copy of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board‘’s (RWQCB) order dated 4/27/94, and ny
cover letter dated 4/27/94. Please inform us if Tzu Ming Chen
intends to comply with -this order within 15 days, or by May 12,
19954.

We are in receipt of a Work Plan dated 3/2/94, and an addendum
dated 3/8/94, both prepared by Subsurface Consultants Inc. (8CI).
This workplan includes the installation of two additional
groundwater monitoring wells, During a telephone conversation
between myself and Scott Leck of SCI on 4/5/94, he indicated that
SCI had not heard from Tzu Ming Chen since they last met
approximately one month prior. Mr. Leck also indicated that his
phone calls to Tzu Ming Chen had not been returned.

Please submit a cover letter with your consultant’s reports. If
you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.
Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of f1eld
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite. ) _ -

nnifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

- 8in

Toles Scott Leck, Subsurface Consultants Inc., 171-12th St.,

suite 201, Oakland Ca 94607

Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.
San Francisco CA 94104

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys

at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Qakland CA 94612-1837

Rich Hiett, RWQCR

Gil Jensen, District Attorney’s office

Ed Howell/file

je 3707-D
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Alameda County Health Care 8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the Ban Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known 2as :

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Qakland CA 94607

Nt st Bt s Wt St

Dear Sirs:

The attached oOfficial Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I _Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Tzu Ming Chen
with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Actien by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

#P_386 338 284

signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action
. By the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known 2As @

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Qakland CA 94607

N St Dagst® S Vil Wit

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Bection 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities. '

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I _Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served East Bay Packing Co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc., as
a_parent corporation by John Morrell and Co., as _a successor
corporation

with a copy of the attached Notice of oOfficial Action by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

#P_386 338 283

7 /; /
Dated:4/27/94 C;?fjl%%}wél/
Msignature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the 8an Francisco Bay

Regional wWater Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been Forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I _Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

‘that I served East Bay Packing Co. by Kretschmar Brands Ine.,

~a_parent corporation
with a copy of the attached Notice of Official 2action by the

Regional Board by certified mailer

#P_869 533 725

¢/
Dated:4/27/94 %/’@é/
Z;/ {signature)
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Gil Jensen, Esqg. + ATTORNEY
. . . STRICT
Senioy Dbeputy District Attorney A COUNTY
ALAMED
County of Alameda CEPD

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 208 Jackson Street

Dear Gil:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of April 12,
1994, regarding your inquiry as to why no further work has occurred
in mesponse to the County’s notice letter, As discussed, our
client is having financial difficulties and has indicated to us
that he is unable to perform the corrective acticon at this time.
Due to these difficulties and related matters, this firm has
withdrawn from further representation of Mr. Tzu Ming Chen.
Accordingly, we suggest that all further correspondence regarding
this site be sent directly to Mr. Chen’s general corporate counsel
who is Henry A. Poy, Esq., 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Qakland,
California 94612.

Thank you for ybur courtesy and cooperation in this matter.
I am disappointed that our client was unable to fulfill its

.

commitments to the County, as agreed, on a voluntary basis.
Very truly yours,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY
P

i ol /a0
BY //[f}'i-ftc’. SN A /\LW_..\
~ fonathan W. Redding’
[

JWR: ium
cc:  Henry A. Poy, Esg. I

Mr. Jim Hom
Michael P. Walsh, E=sq.



LOS ANGELES
333 50UTH GRAND AVENLE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SCQO7I-3197
CENTURY CITY
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SQCE7-302€
QRANGE COUNTY
4 PARK PLAZA
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92714-8557
SACRAMENTO
<00 CAPITOL MALL
SACRAMENTY, CALIFORNIA 9S58i4-34407
SAN DIEGO
75¢ B STREET
SAN DIEGS, CALIFORNIA 92101-4E05
MENLO PARK
3000 SAND HILL ROAD, BUILDING |
MENLO PARK, CALIFORMIA 94025
CALLAS
1717 MAIN STREET
DALLAS, TEXAS 7S5201-739C
DENVER
180 CALIFORNIA STREET
CENVER COLORADQ BQ2C2-2694
SEATTLE

299 THIRD AVENUE
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98I104-7089

WRITER'S DIREQCT DIAL NUMBER

(415) 393-8340

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCH

HAZMAT

LAWYERS

ONE MONTGOMERY STREET

TERELESIS TOWER

JAS, A, GIBSON, 1I852-IB22
W. E. DUNN, I18&lI-I925
ALBERY CRUTCHER. IB&6Q-193]

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA gglpﬁpﬁs.oa Pﬁ l: 33 NEW YORK

{a18) 323-8200

FACSIMILE: (215) 986-5309

April 7, 1994

VIA TELECOPY

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

200 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK IQISGE-DI93
WASHING TON
0S50 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20036-5306
BRUSSELS
AVENUE LOUISE 222
B-1050 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM
PARIS
Q4 AVENUE RAYMOND POINCARé
75i6 PARIS, FRANCE
LONDON
3Q/35 PALL MALL
LOMDON SWIY SLP
HONG KONG

8 CONNAUGHT PLACE
HONG KONG

TOKYO
J=1-3 MARUNQUCHL CHIYODRA-KUL
TOKYQ 100, JAPAN
AFFILIATED SAUD!I ARABIA OFFICE
JARIR PLAZA, OLAYA STREET

P.O BOX 15870
RIYADH 11454, SAUD! ARABLA

OUR FILE NUMBER

T 50143-00001

Cakland, CA 94621

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland
Draft Amended Request for Technical Report

Dear Jennifer:

I have received the draft amended Legal Designation
of Responsible Party/Request for Submittal of a Technical
Report and would like to propose a few minor changes. (See
attached mark-up of the draft letter.) I would-be happy to - -
‘discuss these changes at your convenience, although I will be
out of my office for the rest of this week. I will be in and
available both Monday and Tuesday of next week.

Thank you for your attention and assistance.
Very truly yours,
Favs s - '( &
Kimberly S. McGovern

KEM/ksm
Enclosure

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB (w/encl.)
Gil Jensen, District Attorney's Office (w/encl.)

FAS40560.108/2+



ALAMEDA COUNTY ".
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 31, 1994
STID 3707

Kim McGovern

Gibson, bunn & Crutcher
One Montgomery St.

San Francisco CA 94104

Dear Ms. McGovern,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Enclosed is the draft of the amended RWQCB letter, agreed to by
yourself and Mr. Gil Jensen. It should be signed and sent out
within approximately 15 days. We assume that the appellate
documents you submitted to the RWQCB were prepared ro preserve
your right to appeal, and that the attached letter, once signed,

will settle this matter.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,

please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,
4
v L@?{il/

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney’s office

Ed Howell/file

je
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March 28, 1994

Gil Jensen, Esqg.

Alameda County District Attorney
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Jensen:

This letter comes after several attempts to elicit
a response from your office and from the office of the
ACHD regarding the status of John Morrell & Co. in
relation to a request from the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board for technical reports required due
to a soil and groundwater pollution condition that exists
at 208 Jackson Street, Oakland. (Please see attached
correspondence. )

John Morrell & Co. 1is 1listed on the attached
documentation as a successor corporation to Kretschmar
Brands Inc; this, in fact, is not true. John Morrell &
Co. purchased only the Kretschmar trademark and
inventory, and therefore cannot be considered a successor
company. We will gladly submit an affidavit to this

effect, if necessary- - Consequently, we-are trying to get

an answer to the question of whether or not we are still
required to submit the requested technical reports under
California Code of Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter
16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11,
Corrective Action Requirements.

We have spoken with Jennifer Eberle at the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health and asked her
the same question, which she was unabkle to answer. She
in turn attempted to reach your office for a response, to
no avail. She then told us it would be best if we would
talk to you directly. This too has been unsuccessful.

ROE T FTm §TREET TONCINNATL O 35272 '3 T84 arsd Tax 517 =2 k"



Page Two

If, in fact, John Morrell & Co. is still required to
submit the requested reports, we would like to receive a
copy of the regulations that were referenced in the
letter from the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board. As we are copying Ms. Eberle on this
correspondence, perhaps she could forward these stated
requlations to us.

Please call me at (513) 784-8364 so that we might
discuss and resolve this matter.

Tl & Bblums

Charles K. Robbins

cc: Jennifer Eberle, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200,
Oakland, CA 94621
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BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In re:
: PETITION OF EAST BAY PACKING
208 Jackson Street, CO. FOR REVIEW UNDER WATER
oakland, California CODE SECTION 13320(a) OF
ACTION BY THE REGIONAL WATER
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, SAN

FRANCISCO BAY REGION

I.
INTRODUCTION

This Petition is filed pursuant to california Water
code § 13320(a) and california Code ;f Regulations (“C.C;R.“);
Title 23, § 2050. petitioner, East Bay packing Co. ("EBPC"}),
cceks review of action taken by the Regional Water Quality
control Board, San Francisco Bay Region ("regional poard®), on
February 24, 1994. Specifically, EBPC seeks review of the
regional board's action in designating EBPC as a responsible
party and requiring EBPC to submit a technical report pursuant
to California Water Code § 13267 (b} -

B & A [
PETITION

1. Name and address of the petitioner:

Fast Bay Packing Co., by its attorneys, Fred L.
pilion and Kimberly S. McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Ccrutcher, One
Montgomery Street, gan Franclsco, california 94104.

2. Specific_action state Board requested to review:

ERPC requests review of the regional board's

issuance of a Legal Designation of Responsible party/Request

for Submittal of a Technical Report on rebruary 24, 1994 (the
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March 22, 1994

JAS. &, GIBSON, \852-1922
W. E. OUNN 1861-1925
ALBERT CRUTCHMER. 1860193

NEW YORK
200 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORR., NEW YORK 10166-0193
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WASHINGTON, O.&. 20036-5306
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OUR FILE NUMBER

T 50143-00001

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 T
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland

Request for Technical Report dated
February 24, 1994;

Petition for Review filed with State Board on
behalf of The Courtenay Corporation

Dear Mr. Hiett:

I hereby request preparation of the Regional Board
record in the above referenced matter to be submitted to the
State Beard, pursuant to 23 C.C.R. § 2050.5. Because a
request has been made to hold the Petition for Review filed on
behalf of The Courtenay Corporation in abeyance, I ask that
The record be submitted only if the State Board does not grant
my request to hold the Petition in abeyance. Thank you.

very tr%ly yours,
Voo T
b jﬁﬁ”"
Kimberly S. McGovern

KSM/cbg

cc: Jennifer Eberle
Gil Jensen, Esd.

FAZ40800 07872+




.ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
‘=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 9, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
sSTID 3707 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locat Oversight Program
s 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
ggg LJHE}% Chels‘t Oakiand, CA 94621
ackson ot. (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Tzu Ming Chen,

We are in receipt of a Work Plan for two additional groundwater
monitoring wells, dated 3/2/94, prepared by Subsurface
consultants Inc. (SCI). We are also in receipt of a work plan
addendum from SCI dated 3/8/94. This workplan is acceptable for
implementation, with the understanding that soil cuttings and
water generated during drilling and well development must be
properly characterized and disposed. Hazardous wastes must be
properly disposed within 90 days of the accumulation start date,
as per Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations (22 CCR}).

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle .
Hezardous Materials Specialist

cc: Fast Bay Packing Co., by Kretschmar Brands Inc., a parent
. corporation, 1 Boatmans Plaza-—Price Waterhouse,
St. Louis MO 63101~-2602
East Bay Packing Co., by Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, formerly - - - -
~__ Kretschmar Brands -Inc,, as parent corporations,
- ) 6038 N. Lindbergh Ave., Hazelwood MO 63042
East Bay Packing 'Ce., by Courtenay Corporation, a successor
corporation, Suite 217, 811-14 St. NW, Calgary,
AlbePta T2N 234, CANADA, Attn: Erwin Greisinger
l' East Bay Packing Co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc., as a
parent corporation, by John Morrell and Co., as a
successor corporation, 250 East 5th St.,Cincinnati OH
45202
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco CA 94104
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Ed Howell/file
Scott Leck, Subsurface Consultants Inc., 171-12th St.,
guite 201, Oakland CA 94607
e



Memorandum

To: jenpifer e

&

From: Gilbert A. Jensen, 8r. Deputy District Aftorney
Date: March 8, 1934

Subject: East Bay Packing

Please find old letrer on disc

1 delete b pacing dba courtney as addresses

2 Titile it amednded request for ———-

3 Add paragraph : e bay pakng dba as courtney having been named in
zequest for -—. — dated -, and@ursuant to the stipulation of the parties
herein, ebpakng dba courtney, is hereby dbeted from safirequest for --—.,
This action is without prejudice, and said entity may be added as a
responsible party should furher action herein be warranred

4 send to rich hiett for signature

5 make copies and stamp them as drafts, and mail them 1o Kim and
redding to get some breathing ronun while we walt for the board o act.

-7, 3 4 s e tame wifF ~ ISP N £ .
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RVICES AGENCY

gram
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East Bay Packing Co,

by Courtenay Corporation

a successor corporation

Suite 217, 811-14 St. Nw, Calgary
Alberta T2N 2A4, Canada

ATTN: Erwin Greisinger

Returned forL/__Additonal
postage When remathing, cross
out this notice or paste stamps

over iL




@ o T @ENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2701 WEBSTER STREET. SUITE 500

OAKLAND, CA 94612

{510) 2841255

Corrected Version

PETE WILSON, Governor

File: 01-0533 & 2198.17
STID 3707

East Bay Packing Co. ‘March-r , 1994
by Kretschmar Brands Inc., a parent corporation

1 Boatmans Plaza-~--Price Waterhouse

st. Louis MO 63101-2602

East Bay Packing Co.

by Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, formerly Kretschmar Brands Inc.,
as parent corporations

6038 N. Lindbergh Ave.

Hazelwood MO 63042

East Bay Packing Co.

by Courtenay Corporation, a successor corporation
Suite 217, 811-14 St. NW

Calgary, Alberta T2N 224

CANADA

Attn: Erwin Greisinger

East Bay Packing Co. and Kretschmar Brands Inc.,

as a parent corporation ﬂé<://c3
by John Morrell and Co., as a Successor corporation o
250 East 5th st.

Cincinnati OH 45202 .

Tzu Ming Chen
208 Jackson St.
Qakland CA 94607 - .

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department ¢f Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel Meeting on January 18, 1994

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that
a condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the
property located at 208 Jackson, Oakland CA 94607, as a result of
an underground storage tank release. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have reguested
technical reports from you to fulfill your obligations per
california Code of Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Actlon
Requirements. It is ny understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondence.

a




A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at ACHD offices on
January 18, 1994, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267
(b) of the California Water Code, you are hereby required to
submit a technical report within thirty (30) days of the date of
this letter to address soil and groundwater pollution at this
site. The technical report should specifically address the
following numbered items:

1) a workplan to define the extent of groundwater hydrocarbon
pollution;

2) commencement of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX;

3) submittal of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
reports to ACHD;

4) well surveying with respect to mean sea level;

5) a detailed description of work performed in regards to a
storage tank removed from inside the building;

All work should adhere to the requirements of the Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites--August 10, 1990,
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of
Regulations.

This request is based on the evidence submitted to the Pre-
Enforcement Review Panel, as well as the documentary record.
East Bay Packing Co., its parent companies Kretschmar Brands Inc.
and Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar, and its successor corporations,
Courtenay Corp., and John Morrell & Co., are responsible parties
as per Section 2720 of Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California
Code of Regulations, in that they "owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation
__of its use,"™ and they "had or has control over a underground
storage tank at the time of or following an unauthorized release
of a hazardous substance.” The record indicates that Kretschmar
Brands Inc. is the parent corporation of East Bay Packing Co.,
and that Courtenay Corporation and John Morrell & Co. are the
successor corporations to East Bay Packing Co. The record also
indicates that Hunter/Krey/Kretschmar was formerly Kretschmar
Brands Inc., and is a parent corporation of East Bay Packing Co.

Mr. Tzu Ming Chen is a responsible party as per Section 2720 of
Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations,
in that he is "any owner of property where an unauthorized
release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank
has occurred."
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I an hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be
aware that failure on your part to submit the requested technical
report, or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day
of delinquency. Your response to this technical report request
should be sent to the attention of Ms. Jennifer Eberle at ACHD.
Please inform their office at least three (3) working days in
advance of all field activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
report, pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). 2Any
extensions of the stated dedlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the ACHD.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Jennifer Eberle of ACHD at 510-271-4530.

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys
at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco CA 94104
Jennifer Eberle
Gil Jensen



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the san Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reportis
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served East Bay Packlng
Co. and Kretschmar -Brands-Inc., by John Morrell and Co,, -
copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the Regional
Board by certified mailer

#P 113 815 011

Dated: Q ’}’5’3“/ [’%)@@’é/

(s%%nature)
v

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney

with &



——

P 113 815 011
Receipt for

1;\ Certified Mail .
Mo insurance Coverage Provided

seosmrts - Do not use for International Mail

{See Reverse)

EBH‘and Kretschmar Brands Inc)
by Bobn-Merrell—s-co-
250| Fast 5th St.
Cindinfatd. OE-45702
Fostage $
Cervdied Fee

Special Celvery Fee

Aestricred Delwery Fee

Feturn Receipt Showirg
o Wnom & Date Osluered
—

Return Receip: Snewing 1o Wnam,
Date, and Addrassee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Feas

Pastmark or Date

PS Form 3800, sune 1591

|

. SENDER:
3 and 4,

card from being returned to you,

charge)

Camplete items 1 and 2 when sdditions] services are desired, and cotplete ftems
Put your-address in the, “'RETURN TO"" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will pravent this

f The retumn recei?t fes will provide you the name of tha person delivered
1o and the date of delivery. For a itional Tees the Tollowing services are avallable. Consult pastmaster
for fess and check Box{es] tor additional service(s) requested.

1. OO Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses’s address,

2. [ Restricted Delivery— ——
71 charge)

2. Artic] dto,
Egécf—%‘gﬁ%c}&m Co. and Kretschm

4.
=i

Article Number
‘P 113 815 011

Brands Inc., as a parent COrp.

by John Morrell & o, as a
SUCCESSOr Corp.

250 East 5th St.

Ti'_-y]pe of Service:

Registared | —
Certified cop '
Express Maip [ Betum Recej

for Merchandise |

Cincinnati OH 45202

Always obtzin signature of addresses

requested dand fee paidy - -

or agent and DATE D;EMEEED.
8. Addressee's"Address (ONLY if

v

. Je 3707
5. Signature — Address
X
6. 5i —-. ! A
Signature ,/,,A?z'?nt s fﬁ /
X (i g

7. Date of Dglivery
!

o

PS Form 3811, Mar 1983

* L8.G.P.O. 1888~212-885

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

———— e

|
o e T V.



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code S8ection 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply .could result in 1liability for c¢ivil or
administrative penalities of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served East Bay Packing
Co. by Courtenay Corporation with-a copy of the attached-Notice of -
Official Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer

#P 113 8i5 005 vg.‘a, WM WJ
patea: 2 2514 %IH’/]&

(sigg?&ure)

cC: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
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side. Failure to do this v/
rovide you the name of th

'event this
—sn deliv
onsuit postmaster

red, date, and addressee’s address. 2. {7 Restricted Dalivery

e} {(Extra charge}

4. Article Number

3. Article Addressed to:
Bay

Packing co.
by Courtenay Corp, a successor Co
Suite 217, 811-14 St, MW

Calgary, Alberta T2N 24 CAMADA

P 113 815 005
ype of Service:

Registered D Insured

Certified CoD

Return Receipt
for Merchandlise

O

Express Mai

S e LR b o, R . s S e . o 5

je 3707 Abways obtan signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
5 Signature — Address 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
X requested and fee pawd)
6 Signature — Agant
X
7. Date of Delivery
PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.G.P.0. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



Alameda County Health Care S8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

o St St Vet Snaet Vrmiatt

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served East Bay
_Packing Co. by Kretschmar Brands Inc.

with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the

Regional Board by certified mailer

#P 113 815 002

aasad Ohhed

/qblgnature)

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
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Receipt for -
‘} Certified Mail
« No Insurance Coverage Provided
SR

wrEp SaTES Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)

Easit"Béy Packing Co., by
Kret=rimer Bracds I,

1 Boéa.tman's Plazg~—Price WAtei—
hougd; "8t foifis M0 63101-2602

Postage $

Cervfied Feo

Sopesial Delvary Feg

Restricted Delwery Fee

Return Receipt Stowing
to Wham & Date Detwered

Return Receipt Showmng to Whom,
Date. and Addressee’s Address

TQTAL Postage
& Fees $

Posimark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1991

|

-

. gENDER: Complete itams 1 and—2-when additional services are desired, and complete items
and-4—
| Put your address in the "RETURN TO"’ Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from haing returned to you. The seturn receipt fes will provide you the name of the person delivered
1o and the data'of delivery. For addional Tees the TolloWINg Services are avanabie. Consult postma

Yor Tees and check box(es) for additional servicels) requested.

1. O Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [ Restricted Delivery -

(Extra charge) {Extra charge)
3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number
East Bay Packing Co. b 113 815 002
by Kretschmar Brar'lds Inc., Type of Servive:
a parent corporation [ pegisteced T insured
1 Boatman's Plaza--Price Waterhous X cemfied o COD ecer
. H n et
St. Iouis MO 63101~-2602 [} express tai = for Merchandise
Always obtain signature of addressee
ta 3707 or agent and DATE DELWERED
b. Signature — Address - 8. Addressee’s Address {ONLY if
¥ reguested and fee paid)
- e
8. ‘Signaturei?’A/éen’t/J
X o=
L7. Date of Delivery b

PS Form 38171, Mar 1988 » U.S.G.P.O. 1888-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEPT

e, b e e, et b e e,



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the S8an Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency respon51b1e
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Jennifer Fberle, do hereby certify that I served East Bay Packing _
, ] ey/Xretschmar; formerly Kreétschmar Brands Inc., _
with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

#P_113 815 004

Dated: 9’9‘5’?7 % é%/é,

(gfénature)
¢

cC: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
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{ Receipt for )
1 Certified Mail
»  No Insurance Coverage Provided

m'w '.;535%1;3555 Do not use for international Mail?
{See Revarse)

Postage $

Certified Fee

Specin Delwvery fee

Aestricted Delvery Feg

Return Recemnt, Shawing
o Whom & Date Deiverag

Return Recaipt Srowng 1o Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
s | & Fess $

Pastmark or Date
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&
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o
=
=
<
o
€0
™
£
(=]
w
7]
a

. gil::ﬁﬂ: Complete itemns 1 #nd 2" when additiong) services are desired, and complete items |
1 Put your address.in the 'RETURN TO" Space on;the reverse-side; ‘Fallire 40 do this will prevent this
card from heing re‘tmqe_d,%‘t Lot raceint fae will piovide Ou the narme of the ersgn delivared
1o and the date 6f delives s FOr adaitional feés the fg Owing services are avallablo. onsuit posty”  ar
— | Yor fees and check box es) for additional serviceis) requested, '
1 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address, 2, [3 Restricted Delivery '
charge) {Extra charge)

3._Article Addressed to: Y -
East: Bay P Cko:[ Article Number

by Hmter/Krey/Ktetschmar, former}u—£_113 815 004
ype of Service:
Kretschmar Brands Tne, ¢ 85 parent | ] Registered ' [J insured

Corporations Ricertitied L cop
6038 N.. Lindbergh av. O exoress mai [ for Mmasaen
Hazelwood MO 63042 Always obtain signature of e_;c_tg,:e;s%e

je 3707 o 8gent and DATE DELIVEREN
8. Addrefied'aAdaress (ONLY o
Tegiested and fee 2ol 3
LR ST
“?1' R

y 4

5. Swgratare — Address
X

- Blgndture — Agent
Ky (Z—fﬁ/c/('_',c{
7 Date of Delivery

o T'C;fw

PS Form 3811, Mar, 1988 * U.S.GP.O, 1988~212-885

et

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

former East Bay Packing site
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

st St S st St St

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code 8Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Actiom, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for c¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served Tzu Ming Chen
_wWith a copy .of the attached Notice of Official Action by -the - -
Regional Board by certified mailer

#P 113 815 012

s 2 25-TY %@ea@/

ignature}

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
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P 133 815 012

Certified

Mo Insurance

*

| —r——
UMITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

{See Reverse)

Receipt for

Do not use for intermnatonal Mail

Mail

Coverage Prdw,ded

Pt Ming Chen

SHEGESOITSte

Oakland 94607

PS Form 3800, June 1991

P O, Statg ang ZIP Code

Postage

Cerirfred Fee

Special Delvary Fee

Restricted Deltvery Fee

Return Receint Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Date, and Addressee’s Address

Return Recerpt Showing 1o Whom,

TOTAL Postage
& Fees

Postmark or Date

e @ e -

i

o

3 and 4.

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items

Put your address in the “RETURN TO"* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this- will prevent this

card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered

10 and the date of delivery. For additional fees tha following services are available. I

Yor fees and check boxies) for additional servicels) requested.

1. [J Show to whom delivered, date, and addresseé’s address.
(Extra charge)

onsulf postmaster

2. O Restricted Delivery
[Extra charge)

it o 5

3. Articie Addressed to:

—}—Tzuirky Chelt

208 Jackson St.
Oakland CaA 924607

[ S —

Type of Servige:

je 3707

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

Registered Insured
@ Certified [T cop )
Express wan__ L] Fotn Focapr |

B. Signature — Address

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

X . reguested and fee paid)
S\
8. Shpature — Agent Y
SV G
7. Date t‘)\%)allver ~
k E s
N - ) 3y

PS Form 38711, Mar. 1988

* US.GP.C. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




B1/14-94 .

Advance Title

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher
Attention: ¥im McGovern

L Montgomery Street

3an Franciaco, California 94104

RDURNCE TITLz E‘!gPlRCH vez

Kesearch

CHAIX OF TITLE REPORT

Effective Date: January 10, 1994

Fee: $3G0.00 Ordar No,: 123810

According to those Public Records which, under the racording laws, impart
constructive notice of matters relating to the interest, which was acquired

by:

Tzu Ning Chen and Chihk Chin Lin Chen

pursuant to a Grant Deed in and to the land descriLad as rollows:

All that real property in the Cit

California, described

a3 follows:

Lots 1 thru 28 inclusive, Bluck 13,
Alameda County Records,

y of Qakland, County of Alameds, State of

Kellersberger Map of Oakland, Filed in

commonly Known As: 208 Jackson Street
Oakland, Calirfornia
Tax Parcel Number: 001-0159-006

Only the [lollowing matters affecting the osnNersilp appear 1in suen racords

Subsequent Lo January 1, 1969

ADVANCE TITLE RESEARCH

vebert D, Burys
“rasident

2212 Redwood Ruad, Suite 103

* PO Box 2345 e

and are attachaed heiete and 2hown on EXHIBIY A.

Lastro vailey, (A 93546 « (510) 538-0610 FAX (5310} 538-0702

i"‘
B

iz

T



91,1494 . 12:16 ADUANCE TITLE REZWHRCH Ba3

- - —
ol

“;ﬁ :

g "

Gibson, Junn and Crutcher oylggﬁjtyk = b;ﬁv e
Attention: Xim McGovern / iﬁi’ _ -Jﬁj»
Order No. 123810 WALl = g hlan Y
[ g °§
D -l
iy s
EXHIBIT A j e
1.

Standard Realty and Development GCo. acquired title to Lots 15, 16 ang 17,
prier to January 1, 1969.

_—

2. John Morrell & Co. acquired title to Lots 1 thru 14 and 18 thru 28 prior
toJanuary 1, 1969,

3. CORPORATION GRANT DEED

Dated ! November 12, 1970

Srantor : John Morrell & Co., a corporation

Grantee + Kwahom Corporation, a Calirfornia corporation

Recorded  : November 20, 1970, Instrument No. 70-12651l1, Reel 2736, Image :l51
Affects : Lots 1 thru 14 and 18 thru 23

q. GRANT DEED

Datad : March 1, 1971 o
Grantor : 3tandard Realty and Development Co., & California cerporation '
{rantee i Kwahom Corporation, a California corporation

Recorded  : March 12, 1971, Instrument No. 71-28287, Reel 2805, Image 446

Alfects : Lota 19, 16 and 17

pp CORPORATION GRANT DEED

Dated March 15, 1476 ) L

Grantor - Mohawik Packing Co., whiich acquired title as Kwahom Corporation ©
Jrantee : East Bay Packing Co., a California corporation 35;
Recorded  : March 18, 1976, Instrument No. 76-40980, Reel 4295, Image 799 b
afrects t All of satd land

€. CORPORATION GRANT DEED

Pated i November 7, 1990
Grantor : East Bay Packing Co,., a Califnrnia corporation
Srantes © JZu Ming Cren and Chih Chin Lin Lhen, nis wife, as community
croperty :
ecoried Hovember 13 330, lnstrument No. 30-239947
iffecns 211 of said land
s“;‘:/ —‘:
Note PoUur searcn ratled Lo (isclose any Leases of racord. .
TRy
i3
'(‘[ﬁ
~
IND CF REPORT o
-



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of Further
) Pre-~Enforcement

Former East Bay Packing site ) Review Panel

208 Jackson St. )

Oakland CA 94607 )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on Tuesday, January 18, 1994 at 9:00 am in the offices of
the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80
Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as
well as appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and
nitigation of contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the abhove
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Mr. Tzu Ming Chen - - -

208 Jackson 8t., Oakland CA 94607

2. Kim McGovern, attorney with
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco CA 94104

3. Jonathan Redding, attorney with
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, 1221 Broadway, 2ist Fl,
Oakland CA 94612-1837

4. John Loh, Loh Realty
6400 Moraga Ave., Oakland CA 94611

1
~ \ /
- '\ ,? ) 1 P
Dated:12/15/93 M I D A

{signature)




Alameda County Health Care S8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :
Proof of Service of

)
Former East Bay Packing ) Notice of
208 Jackson St. ) Pre-Enforcement
)

Oakland CA 94607 Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Mr., Tzu Ming Chen

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on December 15, 1993 by certified

mailer #P_113 815 059

Dated:12/15/93

] (signature)
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PS Form 3800, June 1991

P 113 815 D&5%

Receipt for
Certified Mail
=« No Insurance Coverage Provided
paten smTes Do not use for International Mail

{See Reverse)

Teu'Ming Chen

Srreet and No

P08 Jackson St.

Otk FandCAS4607

Postage

Cerrthied lee

Spegia’ Delvery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Recept Srowing
10 Whom & Date Dehvered

Date, and Addresses’s Address

feturn Racept Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage
& Fees

Pastmark or Date

ox{es) for additio, quieste
o délivered, da date and addressee’s address.

{Extra char,

. SENDER‘ Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are dasired, and complete ftems
Put your address in the ""RETURN TO"*

Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from baing returned to you. The return receipt fes will provide you the name of the person delivered
io and the date of delive or additional Tees ﬂ% Tollowing services are avallabl Cn%WmasterA —
for fees and check boxles) for additional servicels R

1 1. {1 Show-

2. U Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge)

3. Article Addressed to;
Tzu Ming Chen

STID 3707 je

208 Jackson St.
Oakland Ca 94607

4. Art?eﬂg\bgrsg k\ 1__

Type of Service:

Registerad D Insured
Certified O cop
Express Mail | ) Betun Recei

Always obtain sighature of addresses
of agent and DATE DELIVERED.

for Morghandise _ |

ngnatu:e - Addrﬁss

LL 1/4/ { £ /i

Signature — Agent

Date of Delivery

F.ﬂx_mx.w

VTGS

s

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
reguested and fee paid)

PS Form 3817, Mar 1988

* U.8,G.P,0. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEPT




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As @
Proof of Service of

)
Former East Bay Packing ) ¥otice of
208 Jackson St. ) Pre-Enforcement
)

Oakland CA 94607 Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Mr. John Loh

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on December 15, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 001

Dated:12/15/93 (;i61g?7<jb/,
U {signature)




PS Form 3800, June 1991

P 113 815 ppy

' Receipt for
- Certified Ma :
~ MNo Insurance Coverage Provided

sgoawess Do not use for Internatiodal Mail
{See Reverse!

Se&&ln
S ety 7,

- 6400 Moraga Ave.
OalRTaHd" ¢4 94611 ]

Postage $

Cergthed Feg

Speciat Detvery Fee

Restncted Delwery Fee

Return Recapy Showing
1 Whom & Date Delwered

Return Recewpy Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addresses’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

1

e e

2. [ Restricted Delivery

. gENgliR: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
¥ 3and 4,
Put your address in the "RETURN TO"* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from being returned to vou. The return receigt feg will provide you the name of the person delivered
to_and the date of delivery. For additional Tees the following services are avatiable. Lonsult postmaster
tor fees and check bakles} for additional service(s).requested.

] Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.
: (Extra charge) (Extra charge)

-

3. Article Addressed to:

John Icoh
—{Ioh Realty

S B%%01

oA

————— | Type of Service:
D Registered D Insured

6400 Moraga Ave.
Oakland CA 94611

p 3

Certified J cop .
[ Express Man ~ [] Retum Recsi

Always obtain signature of addresses
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

for Merchandise |

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

R

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U5.G.P.O. 1988~212-865

' = e el
6. Signature — Agent
X
7. Date of Delivery ; ;
/"‘-’)‘/ ff ‘/7// :; ');
DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As @
Proof of Service of

Notice of
Pre—-Enforcement
Review Panel

Former East Bay Packing
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Mt Nt Vst Nmrs?

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Jonathan Redding

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on December 15, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 010

Dated:12/15/93 %WQ‘/
/

(gignature)

y



) [
P 113 815 010 i
Receipt for

. Certified Mail
«« No Insurance Coverage Pro.ded
Do not use for International Mail

UMITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

{See Reverse)

Jonathan Redding, attormey

Stregs and No

P O, Siaeand 27 Coggd £ <7
Oakland CA 94612-1837

Postage $

Certified Fee

Specia’ Delivery Fee

Restrictea Delvery Fep

Return Recent Showng
o Whom & Date Defwered

Reiturn Recept Showing to Whom,,
Date, and Adoressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1981

———

Put your address in the “RETURN TQ"”

. gENdDE.R: Complete items 1 and 2 when additionsl services are desired, and compiete tems
and 4.

Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
card from being returned to you. The raturn recei t foe will provide you the name of the person elivered
10 and the date of delivery. For additional foes tf{e Tallawing services are svanabie, Consult postmaster
Yor Tees and check boxies) for additional service(s

1. O Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.

{Extra charge)

} requested.

2. [J Restricted Deiivery
(Extra charge)

¢

3. Articie Addressed to:
Johnathan Redding
attormeys at law
1221 Broadway, 21st F1

~
| Oakland CA 946120837 — — |

)

4. Article Number

P
N
P 113 815 010

c

C\

Type of Service;

Registered D Insured
Ceriffied L] COD
Express Maii D Return Receipt

for Merchandise

W

Atways obtsin signature of addressse
or agent and DATE DELIVERED,

TE. Sigpature - Address

UL A,

LAy

6. Signature — Age.
X

7. Date of Defivery

/2793

8. Addresses’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

v

BS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8.G.P.O. 1988~212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




Alameda County Health Care 8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :
Proof of Service of

)
Former East Bay Packing ) Notice of
208 Jackson St. ) Pre-Enforcement
)

Oakland CA 94607 Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Ms. Kim McGovern

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel on December 15, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 060

Dated:12/15/93 [;%477

i

i (signature)
i




) P 113 815 0LO
Receipt for'

- Certified Mail -

= No Insurance Coverage Provided

R— .
smeoswes Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse|)

ki '‘McGovern, attorneys. at law

Street and No

{ne Montgomery St.

PO State and ZJ? Code
$an Francisco CA 94104
Postage $

Cernfied Fee

Special Delwvery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Recapt Showing
© Whorn & Date Delwered

Return Receipt Showing 10 Whom,
Date, and Adtressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1991

. gENgiﬁ: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
and 4.

Put your address in the ““RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this-will prevent this
card from being returned ta you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered

1o and the date of delivery, For additional fees the To OWing services are available. Consult postmaster
for feds and check box({as) for additional servicels) requested. X i
1. T Show to whom delivered, dats, and addresseé’s address. 2. [J Restricted Delivery

}/ L.

{Extra charge) {Extra charge) { i
3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number .
Kim McGovern NP 113 815 060
— Gibson, Duur & Crutcher Type of Service: -
One Montgome St. Registered Insured
San tg' IYCA 94104 O~ ertified L cop )
an rrancisco QO | O express mait [ ot Aecelet
“s.a Always obtain signature of addrassee
’ﬁ”\”’fg\ or agent and DATE DELIVERED,
5. Signature — Address Sy (\ 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
X Ve {r, requested and fee paid)
Ay oy \ el
6. Si rd — Agént ‘ B S =
U2 P
7. Date of Dehvery ¥ \ - 5 _;(}é 1

PS5 Form 3811, Mar 1988 & U.8.G.P.0O. 1988~212-865 DGMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
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.

JAMES T STSER. INC. FITZGERALD, ABROTT & BEARDSL #. M FITZGERALD [B58~(934
damES I T2 Y. nc L C O CARL H. ABBOTT 1867-1933
—Z = SwiTH AT La

f’f::- A . ATTORNEYS AT W HAZ MAT CHAHLES A. BEARDSLEY 1882-~19¢
LLEwsE__=2 = 1::50“"50" r A PARTHERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS —_———
RICHAST . wWH

=_ wALSH 2] BROADWAY, 2IST FLOOR SETH E. ASFEDON
,‘:‘%:.’.s_ = waLSH R 12 : 93 QEC I3 AH “: 22 SPECIAL COUNSEL
YR e I ALLSREED OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-183
TIMOT—" - 5 . - -
- T mnCiiams TELEPHONE:{SIO} 481-33050 TELECOPIER! (S10] a5i-1527
STER=Z= >~ g : . :

P = W, REDDING
:gzccc-ﬁs =. LEE
KRIGTire & =ACE
ROBEST T —TAaMPBELL
MICHAZ .. . % SEBREE
ANTOMLE _ MORE
CHRISTS~=ZR E. REGGIE
MARLA I AW LESS
JENNIFES 2. BANKER

JUua L wvE December 9, 1993

Kimberly S. McGovern, Esq.
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher

One Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 94104-4505

Re: Enforcement Review Panel Hearing Regarding
208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. McGovern:

This letter is to confirm, at the request of the District
Attorney’s Office and Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division,
that you have received notice of the new date for the Enforcement
Review Panel’s hearing regarding the aforementioned site.

The hearing will take place on January 18, 1994, 9:00 a.m. at
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California.

Very truly yours,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY _

By
Jonathan W. Redding

JWR: ium

cc: Michael P. Walsh, Esg.
¢il Jensen, Esqg.
Tzu Ming Chen
Jim Hom

bece: John Loh

N CQEJ&J

$2/9/83 (Chentzu 01)

Lo



LOS ANGELES
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-3197
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2029 CENTURY PARK EAST
LOS ANGELES. CALFORNMIA DO0E7-3026

'

DRANGE COUNTY
4 PARK PLAZA
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92714-8557
SACRAMENTO
400 CAPITOL MALL
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814-4407
SAN CIEGO
750 8 STREET
SAN DIEGD, CALIFORNIA 92{01-4605
MENLG PARK,

3000 SAND HILL ROAD, BUILDING |
MENLC PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025
DALLAS
1717 MAIN STREET
DALLAS, TEXAS 7S201-7390
DENVER
1801 CALIFORNIA STREET
DENVER. COLORACC 80202-2694
BEATTLE

999 THIRD AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104708y

WRITER'S DIRECT DiaL NUMBER

(415) 393-8340

GIB5SON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LAWYERS
ONE MONTGOMERY STREET
TELESIS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-4505

{415) 393-8200
FACSIMILE: (415) 286-5309

Cctober 1, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms.

Eberle:

208 Jackson Street, Oakland

JAS, A, GIBSCN, 1852-1922
W, E. DUNN, 1881-1925
ALBERT CRUTCHER, I860-193)

NEW YQORK

200 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166-0193

WASHINGTON
OSSO CONNECTICUT AVENUE. N.W.
WASHINGTOM, 0., 2A036-5308
BRUSSELS
AVENUE LOUISE 222
B-1050 RRUSSELS. BELGIVYM
PARIS
104 AVENUE RATYMOND pDINCARE’
7S16 PARIS, FRANCE
Lonpon
3Q/35 PALL MaLL
LONOON SWIY SLP
HONG KONG
& COMNAUGHT PLACE
HONG KONG
TOKYO
r~1-3 MARUNCUCH!, CHIYODA-KU
TCKYO 100, JAPAN
AFFILIATED SAUDI ARABIA OFFICE
JARIR FPLAZA, OLAYA STREET
PO, BOX 1ISE70
RITADH l1454, SAUDI ARABIA

OUR FILE NUMBER

T 50143-00001

. . -Enclosed—is-the original letter from The Courtenay

" company.

KSM/chg

Enclosure

CcC?:

FAS32740 041 f1+

Very truly yvours,

ol S M

imberly S. McGovern

Mr. Rich BHiett (w/encl.)

€2 Hd 4= 199 g
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DATED AT CALGARY
28 September 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms, Eberle:

RE: 208 JACKSON STREET, OAKLAND

This letter is in response to the Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel which The Courtenay Corporation recetved from you in early September
relating to the above-described property. The purpose of this letter is to clarify that
The Courtenay Corporation has not had any pertinent involvement either with the
property at 208 Jackson Street or with the now-defunct East Bay Packing Company,
and therefore should not be considered an entity "having proposed responsibility" for
any environmental closure obligations at 208 Jackson Street.

I am the President and sole shareholder of The Courtenay Corporation.
The Courtenay Corporation is a real estate consulting company which specializes in
asset management. In the past, The Courtenay Corporation acted as a third-party real
estate consultant to East Bay Packing Company. The Courtenay Corporation’s duties
as consultant included assisting East Bay Packing Company in its sale of the property
at 208 jackson Street to Mr. Tzu Ming Chen (as did Loh Realty, through Mr, John
Loh, assist Mr. Ming Chen in his purchase of the property).

The Courtenay Corporation has never owned the property located at 208
Jackson Street in Oukland, California. It also has never managed or operated the
property. The Courtenay Corporation also is not owned or controlled by East Bay
Packing Company (and never was) and East Bay Packing Company is not owned or
controlled by The Courtenay Corporation (and never was).

Calgary: Sute 217, 811 - 14 Streat N'W  Calgary Aiberiz T2N 2A4 Fax (403 270-8401 Telephone (203) 270-7886
Edmonton: Suite 1870 10123 - 99 Strest Edmonton Aiperta T5J 3H1 Fax (403) 426-2721 Teleprone r403) 428-0558



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
September 28, 1993
Page Two

Since Mr, Jensen in your office raised the question, I also would like to
explain that it is a coincidence, and nothing more, that The Courtenay Corporation’s
office in Edmonton is in the same office building as a former officer of East Bay
Packing Company, Mr. C. Douglas Horrey. This office building is a 25-story building
containing over 600,000 square feet. The building is not owned by Courtenay
Corporation nor by East Bay Packing Company. Mr. Horrey and The Courtenay
Corporation also do not share office space; our respective offices are several floors
apart.

If you need additional information, please contact me at the above
address. I do believe, however, that this information should be sufficient cause for
you to remove The Courtepay Corporation from any list of potentially responsible
parties with regard to 208 Jackson Street in Oakland, California. Thank you.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: S@Fq 23( 93 _ N

Erwin)| Greisinger, / )
Président
The Courtenay Corporation

cc: Rich Hiett o
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612



Courtenay
Corporation

DATED AT CALGARY
28 September 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist .
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 2(Q

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Eberle:
: 208 JACKSON S E AKLAND

This letter is in response to the Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel which The Courtenay Corporation received from you in early September
refating to the above-described property. The purpose of this letter is to clarify that
The Courtenay Corporation has not had any pertinent involvement either with the
property at 208 Jackson Street or with the now-defunct East Bay Packing Company,
and therefore should not be considered an entity "having proposed responsibility” for
any environmental closure obligations at 208 Jackson Street.

I am the President and sole shareholder of The Courtenay Corporation.
The Courtenay Corporation is a real estate consulting company which specializes in
asset management. In the past, The Courtenay Corporation acted as a third-party real
estate consultant to East Bay Packing Company. The Courtenay Corporation’s duties
as consultant included assisting East Bay Packing Company in its sale of the property
at 208 jackson Street to Mr. Tzu Ming Chen (as did Loh Realty, through Mr. John
Loh, assist Mr. Ming Chen in his purchase of the property).

The Courtenay Corporation has never owned the property located at 208
Jackson Street in Oakland, California. It also has never managed or operated the
property. The Courtenay Corporation also is not owned or controlled by East Bay
Packing Company (and never was) and East Bay Packing Company is not owned or
controlled by The Courtenay Corporation (and never was).

Calgary: Suite 217, 811 - 14 Street N'W,, Calgary, Alberta T2N 2A4 Fax (403) 270-8401 Telephcne (403) 270-7886
Edmanian: Coda 1370 101972 - 06 Straet Eddrmantan Alberta TE] 2414 Eayx (2072) 2982721 Telaphone (403 A2R.0558
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
September 28, 1993
Page Two

Since Mr. Jensen in your office raised the guestion, I also would like to
explain that it is a coincidence, and nothing more, that The Courtenay Corporation’s
office in Edmonton is in the same office building as a former officer of East Bay
Packing Company, Mr. C. Douglas Horrey. This office building is a 25-story building
containing over 600,000 square feet. The building is not owned by Courtenay
Corporation nor by East Bay Packing Company. Mr. Horrey and The Courtenay

Corporation also do not share office space; our respective offices are several floors
apart.

If you need additional information, please contact me at the above
address. 1 do believe, however, that this information should be sufficient cause for
you to remove The Courtenay Corporation from any list of potentially responsible
parties with regard to 208 Jackson Street in Oakland, California. Thank you.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

California that the foregoing is true and correct.
@‘Q‘Q—Cﬁ

Erwin| Greisinger, 7
President
The Courtenay Corporation

Date: ___S:élpﬁ 2_8(91

cc: Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, CA 94612

o2



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH~HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRRM

PHONE 510-271-4530
FAX 510~569-4757

FACSIMILE COVER EHEET

DATE: q ~ J‘) /ﬁ 3 PAGES: ?, (incl. cover sheet)

FROM: j/ d@fj\({e/ .
SUBJECT:
Easy &@7 'PCL(/!QVLJ C@




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of
) Pre-Enforcement
) Review Panel
208 Jackson St. )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on September 29, 1993 at 1:00 pm in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80 Swan
Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will convene
for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as
appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1._T2w Ming Chen, c/o John Loh, Loh Realty
6400 Moraga Ave.,Aggglgnd CA 94611 . - - - -

2.East Bay Packing Co., c/o Kim McGovern, attorney

One Montgomery St., San Francisco CA 94104-4505

Attn: €. Douglas Horray, c/o #2500, 10123-99 St., Edmonton,
Alberta T53 3H1 CANADA

3.Erwin Greisinger, Courtenay Corporation

Suite 217, 811-14th St. NW, Calgary, Alberta T2N 224 CANADA

Suite 1870, 10123-99 Street, Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3H1 CANADA

REEN \
%

/s
£ i

2 i . -
<y K N L o x—.;/
o oy s - \ - e LR TN

¢
Dated: i

{gignature)



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :

) Proof of Service of

) Notice of

) Pre~Enforcement
208 Jackson St. ) Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Erwin Greisinger, Cortenay Corporation,
Suite 1870, 10123-99 St., Fdmonton, Alberta T5J 3H1 CANADA

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre~Enforcement Review

Panel on September 3, 1993 by certified

mailer #P_113 815 042

Dated:9/3/93

{  (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Knowh As :

} Proof of gService of

) Notice of

) Pre-Enforcement
208 Jackson St. ) Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Erwin Greisinger, Cortenay Corporation,

Suite 217, 81i-i4th St. NW, Calgar Alberta T2N 2A4 CANADA

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on September 3, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 043 L
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :

) Proof of Service of
) Notice of

) Pre-Enforcement

)

208 Jackson St. Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served East Bay Packing Co., Attn: C. Douglas
Horray, c/o #2500, 10123-99 St., Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3H1

CANADA

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on September 3, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 041 = . T

Dated:9/3/93 (:Z>(2€2§&T€4/(;L,/

(signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Bervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As @
Proof of Service of

)

) Notice of

) Pre-Enforcement
) Review Panel

208 Jackson St.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Tzu Ming Chen, ¢/o John Loh, Loh Realt
6400 Moraga Ave., Oakland CA 94611

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on September 3, 1993 by certified

mailer #P 113 815 039

Dated:9/3/93 C:;%%zQZQY((;//
/o
[

{signature)
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Alameda County Health Care sServices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :

) Proof of Service of
) Notice of

) Pre~Enforcement
)

208 Jackson St. Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Eagt Bay Packing Co., ¢/o Kim McGovern
attorney, One Montgomery St., San Francisco CA 94104-4505

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on September 3, 1993 by certified

mailer #P_113 815 040

ja1 dﬂ———
Dated:9/3/93 (:;X/ﬂ

f;

!

{signature)
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GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
One Montpomery Street - TELBPHONE: (415) 393-8260
Telesis Tower FACSIMILE: {415)986-530%

San Francisco, California 94104-4505

FACSIMILE TRANSMIESSION INFORMATION Angust 23, 1993
TO: Mr./Ms.: Jennifer Eberle
Company: Alameda CountyfOept. of E-ﬁmmm
City, State: Qakipnd, CA_

Facsimile No.: _510/ 569-4757

Main Telephone: 510/ 271-4530

FROM: Kimberly 8. McGovern

Room 3157 Extengion 8340

TOTAL NUMRBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER LETTER: 2
¥ you do pot receive all of the pages transmitted, please contsct our facsimile operator inpnediately
at telepbone mmuber (415) 393-8301.

Fax QOperator

W
mwwnmmgeisﬁr%mmmuf&mmmmmswuﬁmmwvﬂegedmdnan-disclombleinfomnﬁm.
¥ the recipient of this mgaisnntthawdm,wapﬂsmmponsibleforde]iveﬁngﬂwmgemmeaddmm
recipient is prohibited from reading or using this message in any way. If yom have received this message by mistike, please call us
impedi and the to IOESEAgE, .
SPECIALINSTRUCEIQNSIMEF@%@: L L o

Attached is & copy of the letter agreement re 208 Jackson Street, signed by
Mr. Ming Chen.

Eenn ALL TEESE COmER TO FAUsdy DePaR fviEsT Sender

< S s Dl . - = A -z ooy
[ GoiEg-F DS wdss Ll Fes RS
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GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
One Moatgomery Stroet

Telesis Tower

San Freneisoo, Californis 941044508

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION INFORMATION

P, 1

TELEPHONE: (415) 393-8200
FACSIMILE: (315) 986-5308

August 20, 1993

TO: Mr./Ms.: Jennifer Ebarla
Company: Alameda County/Dept. of Envirgnmantal Haalth W a6 20 p2 56
City, State; _DOakland, CA
Facsimile No.: 510 569-4757
Mazin Telephone; 510/ 271-4530
FROM: Kimbery 5. McGovem
Room _3157 Extousion _8340

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER LETTER:

-
It you do not veceive all of the pages transmitted, please contact our facsimile operator iy tely
at telephone mumber {415) 393-8301, /{M
Fax i F@ﬁ.

The written MBS

-

T for the exohusive use of the addresses and comtains confidential, privileged and non-disclasshle fxfurmation.

¥ the recipiont of this wessage ie pot the addresser, oOr & person respansible for delivering the message to the addrasses, such

recipisat s prohibitad from reading or using this messsge in any way, IF you bave reseivad this meseage by mistake, please call vs
SPECIAL INSTRU

CTIONS/MESCAGE:

Deay Ma, Ebarle:l
Mr, Ming Chen signed this agreement in mid-August,

Eart Bay Packing Company, therefore, believes that the ARgency ==

should deal with Mr. Ming Chen-regarding sampling &nd other
responsibilities at the site. Thank you. ‘



aAugust 9, 1993
STID 3707

re: former East Bay Packing Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

1) Soils currently stockpiled onsite must be analyzed for TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, and total lead. The rate of sampling depends on
whether the soil will be placed back into the excavation.

If this soil is found to be clean, it may be placed back in
the existing excavation. However, if it is found to be
contaminated, it may need to be disposed elsewhere.

2) Groundwater sampling must continue on a quarterly basis in
all the monitoring wells. Groundwater must be analyzed for
TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

3) Direction of groundwater flow must be determined by
measurements taken at the same time as samples are
collected.

4) Quarterly reports must be submitted to this office, and
should include a narrative description of work performed,
laboratory reports, field data sheets, and a site map with
two adjacent streets and a north arrow.

5) Based on the results of the groundwater samples, further
work may need to be done. However, if the samples are clean
over a period of four consecutive quarters (one full
hydrologic cycle), then case closure may be recommended.

6) Please notify me at least 3 business days in advance of
field activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or ~Registered Civil Engineer.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist



® ®
EAST BAY PACKING .

¢/o #2500, 10123 - 99 Street
Edmonton, AB T8J 3H1

June 283, 1993

Tzu Ming Chen

¢/o Loh Really & Investment
Commercial Real Estate
6400 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mt. Chen:
H * men

This letter shall scrve (0 set out the terms recently agreed upon in regard to the amendment of the (crms
of your purchase (rom East Bay Packing Co. (the “Seller) of 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA (the
"Property”).

It is hereby agreed that you shall continue to make the requircd monthly payments as set out in the
Promissory Nolc dated November 7, 1990, which Notc is in the amount of $925,000.00 until such time as you
provide a principal payment to the Seller in the amount of $450,000.00. Upon such payment, the Promissory
NOte shall be considcred to have been paid in {ull, shafl be returncd (o you marked paid, and you shall have
no f{urther obligations thercunder. The deed of trust securing the Promissory Notc will be concurrently
reconveyed and an additional full release shall be granted to Seller and its affiliates by you. The payment
of $450,000.00 shall be made by you al any time prior to October 1994 but you shall provide the Vendor with
thirty (30) days’ prior writtea notice of the date on which you intend to provide such payment. The discount
will expirc on close of busincss, October 1, 1994, and if the $450,000.00 payment is not paid by that date, the
Promissory Note will revert to its original tcrms and the assumption of responsibility for remediation, releases
and indemnitics sct aut below will remain in full force and cffect.

It is further agreed that you herchy release and discharge the Sciler, all directors, and all associated or
affiliated corporations or partics from any and all liability or responsibility for the remediation of the Property
and waive any and all claims you may have against such partics or any of them rciated thereto. You shail
be responsible lo procced with such remediation as is necessary 1o obtain clearances or to comply with the
directives of all authoritics having jurisdiction in this matter and by cxceuting this Letier Agreement you
presently agree to defend, indemnify, protcet and hold harmless the Seller and all related or affiliated partics

__from_any and all costs, damages, actions, or Habilities which they may incur as-a-result of your failure to fulfill-— - .

this obligation.

Please indicatc your acceplance of the terms and obligations set out above by executing, where indicated
below, the enclosed copy of this letter and rcturning it to us.

Yours truly, '
EAST BAY PACKING CO.

per:  C. Douglas Horrey
fceg

The foregoing terms are agreed upon and accepted this /4 day ofMHé? , 1993.

Yo

w’
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May 19, 1993 FEED FAX THIS END
| . ER
Mr. Erwin Greisinger Tbhﬁ<:uw &A- levlﬁvv/
Pracsident Dept.:
The Courtenay Corporation Fax No.: (5 -88(-52 Q“!
811 - 14th Street, N.W. No. of Paggs: L &
Suite 217 JFrom: - e G
Calgary, Alberta T2N 2A4 Date- Ar o 4~ gqtﬁg
T T :‘:"':"'Canada i T o ) . Company.’ P
RE: 208 Jackson S8treet S”N“}'
Oakland, Califormia U.8.A. omments:
M’_._i.l”" iAx pret 7SO3R8

09,2493 13:26 @276 1 COURTENAY CGY . A ool

i e

_ ~ /LOH: .
REALTY AND INVESTMENTS

Dear Mr. Greisinger:

Per our telephone conversation of this morning, Mr. Tzu Ming Chen
is willing to purchase the note which the bank presently holds on
the above referenced property for a total purchase price of
Us5450,000.00.

Should you agree te such a purchase, Mr. Chen will assume full
responsibility as concerns the toxic remediation of the property,
and will, therefore, release The Courtenay Corporation and the
bank from all future 1iability. I# such an arrangement can be
made, Mr. Chen has agreed to continue his regular monthly
payments on the existing note until the US$450,000.00 is paig
Ooff. - - - - -

However, Mr. Chen requegsts that he be allowed to raise the
capital and make the payocff on or berore October 1, 1594.

Please notify me as to whether this arrangement is acceptable to
your firm, and we will begin woerking on a formal agreement.

Sincerely,

LOH REALTY & INVESTMENTS

cct Mr. Tzu Ming Chen

Slo~ H4Yd- 2417

HA00 MORAGA AVENUE » OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA 94611 » (510} 339-9825 » FAX. (510} 339-3807
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GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER

LOS ANGELES

LAWYERS JASD. A, GIDSON, 185241922
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE W, E. DUNN, 18611925
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 900713197 ©ONE MONTGOMERY STREET ALBERT CRUTCHER, 18601931
TELESIS TOWER
CENTURY GITY

2029 CENTURY PARK EAST

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA S4104-4505
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA BO067-3026

NEW YORK
200 PARK AVENUE
- NEW YORK. NEW YORK IQIS6-0QI193
ORANGE COUNTY (415} 393-8200
A PARK PLAZA FACSIMILE: (4i8) 586-5309 WASHINGTON
WRVINE, CALIFORMNIA S2714-8557 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENDE., NW,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5306
SACRAMENTO BRUSSELS
450 CAPITOL MALL ———————
SACRAMENTO, CALIFCANIA 95814 a ;\éE:gE;SQ:::EEEEiZG -
-2 . ]
. December 18, 1992
——— PARLS
750 B STREET _— .
104 AVENUE RAYMOND POINCARE
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA Q2I0I-4605 75116 FARIS, FRANCE
SAN JOSE

LONDGN
S5O WEST SAN FERNANDO STREET
SAN JOSE. CALIFORNIA 9513

30/35 PALL MALL
‘/\ LONDON SWIY sLp
DALLAS 0 HONG KONG
1717 MAIN STREET (\ & CONNAUGHT PLACE
DALLAS, TEXAS 752012605 HONG KONG
oewver ToKYe
180t CALIFGRNIA STREET

1-1~3 MARUNQUCH!, CHITOQDA-KU
DENVER, COLORADC BORZDE-2694 TORYS 100, JAPAN

RABIA OFFI
SEATTLE AFFI':LAT:D SJ;UDI AR =] O DlCE
999 THIRD AVENUE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BUILDING
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7089

P.C. BOX IS870C
RIYAGH H4S54, SAUDI ARABIA
WRITER'S DIRECT DJAL NUMBER

CUR FILE NUMBER
415-393-8340 C 50143-00001

L
Jennifer Eberle et
Hazardous Materials Specialist L
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o3
Department of Environmental Health -
UST Local Oversight Program et
80 Swan Way, Room 200 -
Oakland, California 94621 o

Re: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA o

Dear Ms. Eberle:

added to your mailing list as a representative for the
iiguidated company formeriy known as East Bay Packing
Company. My address and other relevant information are:

Kimberly S. McGovern

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher

One Montgomery Street
Telesis Tower

San Francisco, CA 94104-4505
(415) 393-8340

(415) 986-5309 (fax)

As I mentioned, East Bay Packing Company is in the
process of hiring a new consultant to review Gen-Tech

Environmental's previous remedial work at 208 Jackson.

I
expect that I can get back tc you after the first cof the



GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER

Jennifer Eberle
December 18, 1992
Page 2

year with some more specific information relating to the
site.

I appreciate your taking the time to talk with me.
Thanks again.

Very tryly yours,

imberly S. McGovern
KSM/ksm

FA923510.034
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

* "HEALTH CARE SERVICES %
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
Certified Mailer # P 113 815 133 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
December 9, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Procgrams
STID 3707 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Fast Bay Packing Co. Oakland, CA 94621
169-3rd St. {510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 246Q7
Attn: Tzu Ming Chen

RE: 208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 84607

Dear Mr. Miﬁé,ck£/\

During a telephone conversation with Larry Jones of CB Commercial
and myself on 11/23/92, it was learned that you are the new
property owner for the above referenced site.

our records show the site history as follows: Four underground
storage tanks were removed from the site on 3/20/90. The 2,000-
gallon diesel tank excavation (Tank #1) contained up to 2500 ppm
TPH-diesel and up to 61 ppm benzene. The 10,000-gallon diesel
tank excavation (Tank #3) contained 140 ppm TPH-diesel. The
10,000-gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #2) contained 0.015
ppm benzene. The 8000-gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #4)
contained 0.017 ppm benzene. Water sampled from the 10,000~
gallon gasoline tank and the 10,000-gallon diesel tank
excavations contained 900 ppb TPH~gasoline/82 ppb benzene and
8,200 ppb TPH-diesel/18 ppb benzene, respectively.

The 2,000-gallon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resanpled in late March 1990. The results indicated

nondetectable concentrations of TPH-diesel. No further soil
overexcavation was required by our agency at that time. —However; —~ —

—— — g groundwater investigation was required by letter dated 4/4/90.

our files include a "Progressive Report" for the groundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three monitoring wells were apparently installed
onsite. Some issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater flow direction is said to be west-southwest.
Ho-rever, no data was submitted to substantiate this
_-wclusion, i.e. top of casing, depth to groundwater, etc.

2) F.oure 2 does not indilcate where at least 2 adjacent streets
ar . located.

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the

groundwater flow direction appears to be east, which

contradicts the findings on pages 2 and 7.



Tzu Ming Chen
STID 3707

page 2 of 2
December 9, 1992

Groundwater from all 3 wells was apparently sampled on 5/21/90.
Monitoring wells #2 and #3 indicated nondetectable concentrations
of contaminants. MWl indicated 400 ppb benzene; the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene is 1 ppb.

In order to qualify for case closure, you must demonstrate four
consecutive quarters of nondetectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, we request that you a) resolve issues #1
to #3 regarding the 8/8/90 Progressive Report, and b) commence
groundwater sampling and submit laboratory results for TPH-g,
TPH-A&, and BTEX within 40 days or by January 19, 1992. This is
our second request for such information; the first request was
made by letter dated 9/24/92. 1In addition, please respond as to
the status of the site remediation, as per the 11/1/90 Outline
and Proposal for Initializing Site Remediation, prepared by GET.

A1l work should adhere to the Tri~Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California~Registered
Geclogist, —-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

Dakland CA 924612

Sincerely,

nifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Larry Jones, CB Commercial, 155 Grand Av., Ste 100, Oakland
94612-3757
Irwin Greisinger, Courtenay Corp., Suite 217, 811-14 sSt. NW,
Calgary, Alberta, T2N2A4 Canada
..ich Hiett, RWQCB
L1 Howell/File

je U u7-A
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; SENDER:

¢ Complets items 1 end/or 2 for additional services.

* Complete items 3, and 4a & b,

¢ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can
return this card to you. :

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space
does not permit. k

* Write “'Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece below the article number.
* The Return Receipt will show to whom the anticle was deliverad and the date

| also wish to receivi ths
following services tfor an extra
fea):

1. [] Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Dellvery
Cansult postmaster for fee

delivered.
3. Article Addressed to: (JE) $#37 07

P

4a. Artitle Number

113 815 133

Fast Bay Packing Co.
Attn: Tzu Ming Chen
169-3rd Street
Oakland CaA 94607

4b. Service Type
{1 Registered

X1 Certified
{1 Express Mail

i Insurea

O cop

] Return Receipt ior
Merchandise

7. Date (Tf Delivery

$. Signature [Addressee) 8.

6. Signature (Agent)

Addre

| P
#see's Addtess {Only if requested
and fee Is paid)

s your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side

NN ] ity 2 (R

PS Form 381 1. December 1981« US.GP.0.: 1902807600 DOI\T{IESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

'HEALTH CARE SERVICES LN
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 113 815 274 State Water Resources Control Board

November 30, 1992 Dwision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

STID 3707

East Bay Packing Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Tzu Ming Chen

Dear Mr. Ming,

During a telephone conversation with Larry Jones of CB Commercial
and myself on 11/23/92, it was learned that you are the new
property owner for the above referenced site.

Our records show the site history as follows: Four underground
storage tanks were removed from the site on 3/20/90. The 2,000-
gallon diesel tank excavation (Tank #1) contained up to 2500 ppm
TPH~diesel and up to 61 ppm benzene. The 10,000~gallon diesel
tank excavation (Tank #3) contained 140 ppm TPH-diesel. The
10,000~gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #2) contained 0.015
ppm benzene. The 8000-gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #4)
contained 0.017 ppm benzene. Water sampled from the 10,000-
gallon gasoline tank and the 10,000-gallon diesel tank
excavations contained 900 ppb TPH-gasoline/82 ppb benzene and
8,200 ppb TPH-diesel/18 ppb benzene, respectively.

The 2,000-gallon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resampled in late March 1990. The results indicated

nondetectable concentrations of TPH-diesel. No further soil
overexcavation was required by our agency at that time. However,

a groundwater investigation was required by letter dated 4/4/90.

“gur files include a "Progressive Report® for the groundwater

investigation, prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three monitoring wells were apparently installed
onsite. Some issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater flow direction is said to be west-southwest.
However, no data was submitted to substantiate this
conclusion, i.e. top of casing, depth to groundwater, ectc.

2) Figure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streets
are located.

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the
groundwater flow direction appears to be east, which
contradicts the findings on pages 2 and 7.



Tzu Ming Chen
STID 3707

page 2 of 2
November 30, 1992

Groundwater from all 3 wells was apparently sampled on 5/21/90.
Monitoring wells #2 and #3 indicated nondetectable concentrations
of contaminants. MWl indicated 400 ppb benzene; the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene is 1 ppb.

In order to qualify for case closure, you must demonstrate four
consecutive quarters of nondetectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, we request that you a) resolve issues #1
to #3 regarding the 8/8/90 Progressive Report, and b) commence
groundwater sampling and submit laboratory results for TPH-g,
TPH~d, and BTEX within 40 days or by January 9, 1992. This is
our second request for such information; the first request was
made by letter dated 9/24/92. 1In addition, please respond as to
the status of the site remediation, as per the 11/1/90 Outline
and Proposal for Initializing Site Remediation, prepared by GET.

All work should adhere to the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, ~Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

Oakland CA 94612

Sincerely,

Jehnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Larry Jones, CB Commercial, 155 Grand Av., Ste 100, Oakland
94612-3757
Irwin Greisinger, Courtenay Corp., Suite 217, 811-14 St. NW,
Calgary, Alberta, T2N2A4 Canada
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File

je 3707-A



Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. ! also wish to receive the

Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):

return this card to you.
1. [0 Addressee's Address

SENDER:

->Rmn_..5mm3::35m?ozno:.._m mailpiece, or on the back if space
does not permit.

© ¢ Write “Retumn Receipt Hequested’’ on the mailpiece befow the article number 2. _H_ Restricted Uo_?.m:\
= * The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

€ delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
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3 . 4b. Service Type
i ! m Tzu Ming Qﬁmﬁ. [J Registered U tnsured
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Thank you for using Return Recaipt Service.
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Courtenay
Corporation
DATED AT CALGARY
24 November 1992
VIA FAX
Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Attention: Jeomifer Eberle
.. Hozardot

Desr Madam:

RE: East Bay Packing Co.
MM

The matters described in your letter of September 24, 1992, and received in our offices
on October 14, 1992, are niow being reviewed, and a response from East Bay Packing Co.
will be provided to you shortly.

Please notc that we do pot represent a number of bankers who are the responsible
parties for the above-referenced site. ‘The Courtenay Corporation is only a consultant
tg Bast Bay Packing Co.

Yours very fruly,

TH TENAY CORPORATION

EG/ceg

o
Calgary: Suite 27 877 - 14 Strest N W, Calgary Abana TN 2A4 Fax {403} 270 8401 Tglephore (AC3) 2707386
Edmonton: Sie 1870, 10123 - 99 Street Edmonton Alberta TSJ 3HI Fax (a03) 4262734 Telephone (4033) 428-0658



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 24, 1992
STID 3707

Irwin Greisinger
Courtenay Corp.

Suite 217, 811-14 St. NW
Calgary, Alberta

T2N2A4 Canada

RE: East Bay Packing Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Greisinger,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

During a telephone conversation with Larry Jones of CB Commercial
and myself on 9/24/92, it was learned that you are the consultant
representing a number of bankers who are the responsible parties
for the above referenced site. We request that you name these
parties so that they can be properly notified by this agency.

The site history is as follows: Four underground storage tanks
were removed from the site on 3/20/90. The 2,000-gallon diesel
tank excavation (Tank #1) contained up to 2500 ppm TPH-diesel and
up to 61 ppm benzene. The 10,000-gallon diesel tank excavation
(Tank #3) contained 140 ppm TPH-diesel. The 10,000~gallon
gasoline tank excavation (Tank #2) contained 0.01%5 ppm benzene.
The 8000-gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #4) contained
0.017 ppm benzene. Water sampled from the 10,000-gallon gasoline
tank and the 10,000-gallon diesel tank excavations contained 900
ppb TPH-gasoline/82 ppb benzene and 8,200 ppb TPH-diesel/18 ppb
benzene, respectively.

The 2,000-gallon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resampled in late March 1990. The results indicated
nondetectable concentrations of TPH-diesel. No further soil
overexcavation was reguired by our agency at that time. However,
a groundwater investigation was required by letter dated 4/4/90.

Our files include a "Progressive Report" for the groundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-~Environmental Technology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three monitoring wells were apparently installed
onsite. Some issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater flow directicn is said to be west-socuthwest.
However, no data was submitted to substantiate this
conclusjion, i.e. top of casing, depth to groundwater, etc.

2) Figure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streets
are located.



Irwin Greisinger
STID 3707

page 2 of 2
September 24, 1992

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the
groundwater flow direction appears to be east, which
contradicts the findings on pages 2 and 7.

Groundwater from all 3 wells was apparently sampled on 5/21/90.
Monitoring wells #2 and #3 indicated nondetectable concentrations
of contaminants. MWl indicated 400 ppb benzene; the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene is 1 ppb.

In order to qualify for case closure, you must demonstrate four
consecutive quarters of nondetectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, we request that you a) resolve issues #1
to #3 regarding the 8/8/90 Progressive Report, and b) commence
groundwater sampling and submit laboratory results for TPH-qg,
TPH-d, and BTEX within 45 days or by November 8, 1992.

In addition, please respond as to the status of the site
remediation, as per the 11/1/90 Outline and Proposal for
Initializing Site Remediation, prepared by GET.

All work should adhere to the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, —-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Ste 500

QOakland CA 94612

Sinceﬁz:§;<;;f

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Larry Jones, CB Commercial, 155 Grand Av., Ste 100, Oakland
94612-3757
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ny

je 3707



AuA'MEDA COUNTY
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assisiant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 367 604 476 Hazardous Materials Divisicn

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 84621
(510) 271-4320

May 26, 1992
STID #3707

G¢ill Granucci
Kretschmar Inc.
314 S.21st 8t.

st. Louis MO 63103

RE: East Bay Packing Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Granucci,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

Four underground storage tanks were removed from the site on
3/20/90. The 2,000~gallon diesel tank excavation (Tank #1)
contained up to 2500 ppm TPH-diesel and up to 61 ppm benzene. The
10,000-gallon diesel tank excavation (Tank #3) contained 140 ppm
TPH-diesel. The 10,000~gallon gasoline tank excavation (Tank #2)
contained 0.015 ppm benzene. The 8,000-gallon gasoline tank
excavation (Tank #4) contained 0.017 ppm benzene. Water sampled
from the 10,000-gallon gascline tank and the 10,000-gallon diesel
tank excavations contained 900 ppb TPH-gasoline/82 ppb benzene and
8,200 ppb TPH-diesel/18 ppb benzene, respectively.

The 2,000-gallon diesel tank pit was apparently overexcavated and
resampled in late March 1990. The results indicated nondetectable
concentrations of TPH-diesel. ©No further soil overexcavation was
required by our agency at that time. However, a groundwater
investigation was required by letter 4/4/90.

We are in receipt of a "Progressive Report" for the groundwater
investigation, prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GET),
dated 8/8/90. Three monitoring wells were apparently installed
onsite. Some issues were raised upon a review of this report:

1) The groundwater gradient 1s sald to be west-southwest.
However, noc data was submitted to substantiate this
conclusion, i.e. top of casing, depth to groundwater, etc.

2) Figure 2 does not indicate where at least 2 adjacent streets
are located.



Gill Granucci
STID #3707
Page 2 of 2
May 26, 1992

3) If the north arrow is indeed correct in Figure 2, the

groundwater gradient appears to be east, which contradicts
your findings on pages 2 and 7.

Groundwater from all three wells was apparently sampled on 5/21/90.
Monitoring wells #2 and #3 indicated nondetectable concentrations
of contaminants. Monitoring well #1 indicated 400 ppb benzene; the

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene in drinking water is 1
ppb.

In order to gualify for site closure, you must demonstrate four
consecutive quarters of nondetectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, we request that you 1) resolve issues #1
to #3 regarding the 8/8/90 Progressive Report, and 2) commence
groundwater sampling and submit laboratory results for TPH-g, TPH=-

d, and BTEX within 40 days of the date of this letter, or by July
6, 1992,

In addition, please let us know what the status is regarding site

remediation, as per the 11/1/90 Outline and Proposal for
Initializing Site Remediation, prepared by GET.

Please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271-4320 if you have any
guestions.

Sincerely,

Susan Hugo Z

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: C.J. Hammel, Vice President of Operations, Kretshmar Inc., 314

S. 21st st., st. Louis MO 63103

Stuart Solomon, Geo-Environmental Technology, 1936 CamdeniAv.,
Ste #1, San Jose CA —— e

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm, 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Kretschmar Inc.
Attn: Gill Granucci
314 8. 21lst St.
St. Louis, MO 63%¢F
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DATE: Telp 2 \\§7

TO = Local Oversight Program

8UBJ

Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: E’Q_%-\- &oﬂ,\l ?ad:w G,

Address: 20 Dok s o~ %'\TJ City O ade- Zip 94 (&‘l
Closure plan attached? (:) N DepRef remaining § Y3 .50
DepRef Project # %ﬁ,’l | Si‘ID #(if any) ‘5)707
Number of Tanks: 3: removed? Y N Date of removal %-20 .- 90
Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery “&U-90

Samples received? (g) N Contamination: Esgx_ﬁ-ua¢$¢6~f

Petroleun (Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded iese
g Ll
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solveéents

Monitoring wells on site E Monitoring schedule? ¥ N
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Comments:

Sol % MW Undar tane L slhaug  cortmmingdinn— 'r-e_q‘o.r,aks
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4] ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DlSTHlE

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE -

[F_wEEE.E:BB:E“.j -n-\:- Y |'Elm
LOCATION oF PROJECT RO 8 Jaclcson St
) FRRLY UL Rkl iy 0 d A __‘LL{ ? -
CLIENT '

Neme $'Ta.sr Bg.qL_ ﬁqc‘kfm

Addrose 205 Talccan ST 2 Phone (1 ) Ye¥ P70’
Cty _oarvla.d, _2ip 6o 7

APPL |CANT
Nawe C‘ce.g_ ~ 2y Ranmeste '1:5_ Si\ua Loy
Addraas (236 C An ﬁgnﬁ‘_y&:f%hana@gzdﬁ‘?-w 229
CIty  _Sdn Jose. LI, X v T
TYPE OF prodcer
Wull Gaila fruetlon
"Cuthindle Pratoctlon —_—
Walur Supply
Manitoring b

Gaotachnical fnvest] gatlon
Ganaral
Contanlnatjon

Wall Destruction

Qther - ’U.f.
BHILLING METIIODG

Med Rotary Mr Rakary Auger &
Cahle Oihare

\_ RCPOSED WATER SURPPLY WELL USE
Donast]c —— Industrial
Munlctpal - Irrkgation

PRILLER'S Licenst w0. Y8 pomo - ¢ 5y pldz

KELL PROJECTS
Oriti Hela Dlamafar_g 1n.

Max linum
Caslng Dlamotor " |, Dapth A2+,
Surface Soal Depth »  f¢, Numbgr 2

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings
Hols Dfamoter

/ 0"‘5;@‘// Max [awm
% In, bopth S 14,
ESTIMATED STARTING PATE . /5 19%
ROTIMATED COMPLETION DATE SLST 590

I horeby sgfeo to conply wlth aly
porslt aud Alamuila Caunty Oidlngice Ne, T3-68.

FLICANT!S .

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 9456 ]

requiramants ot this

o _Dafe %7{ 32

{415) 48426

FORGF
PERMIT NUMBER __ 90266 :
LOCATION NUMGER .

PERMIT CONDIT{ONS

Circled Perm!t Raquiremants Apply

GENERAL -

Lo A pormlt applicutlon should %e subm)tted
arflva at the Zone 71 offlce flva deys f
propoased starting dute,

2. Submlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days atter co
©f parmlfted work the eriginal Departh
Water Rosources Water wWsll Driljors Re
equivalant for wall projects, or drlil|
and logatlon sketeh for geotechnleal prate

3o Permlt 1s vold 1f project not begun wl
days of epproval date.

WATER WELLS, INGLUOING P IE20METERS

e MInloum surtuce toal +hickness Is two )
¢omont grout placed by tremla,

2. Minlmun sanl gapth 15 50 taet for munlel

) Pndustrial wolls or 20 feut for demosd
Irrlgation wells unless "o  lesgor -t
tpoclally  approved.  Minimum  seal de)

monltering walls ls tha maxlmum deptn pra
or 2¢ fout,

GEOTECHNICAL. Duckfll| bore hole with cainpac
TIngs or haovy bontanite snd uppor tuwo foat x
pected meterlal.  In orvas of known or $
conkanlnutlon, truuled cemont grout shall .be
place of compected cuttings,

D, CATHODIC. FI11 hole above gnede 2onme wlth
placed by tremle.

E, WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.

4 5 feet surface seal as discussed with

Thomas Smith of Ceo-Environmental Tech;

Appr'oved‘ '%W’L %W

Pate 27 ¢
/ Wyman Hong
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ALAMEDEA COUNTY r
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ’/‘;e:ﬂk.-\\—\_

— =
GENCY E% :

DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director L

DEPARTMINT OF ENVIRONMEINTAL HEA -
—azaroous Weienae Program
80 Swar Wey. 8m. 202

4 April 1990 Dakiand, CA £4621

413}

C.J. Hammel

Vice President of Operations
Kretshmar Incorporated

314 South 21st Street

Saint Louis, MO 63103

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal conducted at 208 Jackson
Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Hammel:

This office has received and reviewed a data report prepared by
Geo-Environmental Technology Incorporated concerning the project
being conducted at the facility listed above. It is the opinion of
this agency that the excavation of contaminated soil at this site has
been sufficiently thorough to ensure that all soil with diesel
contamination exceeding 1,000 parts per million has been removed. { No
further scil excavation is required at this siteS

Excavated soil with dieseél contamination which equals or exceeds
1,000 parts per million requires disposal as a hazardous waste or
must be subjected to a hazardous waste classification determination
as detailed in Article 11, of Title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations.

Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board state that certain follow-up actions are
required whenever soil hydrocarbon contamination associated with an
underground storage tank egual to or exceeding 100 parts per million
is detected. Specifically, a ground water guality investigation must
be implemented.

The goals of such a program are to:

} Identify the ground water flow gradient.
) Determine whether a plume of contamination is present in
either the ground water or overlying soil.

3} Determine the extent of any such plume by identifying the
zero line, beyond which no contaminaticn can be detected.

4) Actively treat ground water to reduce unacceptable levels of
contamination.

5) Monitor ground water guality on a guarterly basis for a

minimum of two vears.

B b



C.J. Hammel

Kretshmar Incorporated

314 South 21st Street

Saint Louis, MO 63103

Re. 208 Jackson St. Oakland, CA
4 April 1990

Page 2 of 2

The Guidelines of the Regional Board specify that the ground water
gradient must be determined from data derived from three wells.
During the installation of these wells, soil samples must be
collected for analysis at five foot depth intervals until ground
water is reached. This work must be conducted under the supervision
of a registered engineer/gecleogist and a copy of all analytical data
and boring logs must be submitted to this office for review.

Please submit a proposal to this office as to how intend to achieve
the water quality investigation goals outlined in this letter. If
you have any questions or require further clarification concerning
the actions which need to be taken to resolve this matter, please
contact me at (415) 271~4320.

Sincerely,

o J Popen

Dennis“J. Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
boug Krause, DOHS
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health,
Gil Granucci, East Bay Packing Company
John Schuetze, Geco-Environmental Technology
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

-FOR LOCAL AGENCY USEONEY-.. -~
- { HEREBY. CERTIPY:THAT | AM A DES[GNATEQ GQVERNMENF EMPLDYEE AND THAT EHAYE

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
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REPORT DATE CASE#
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TER RESOURCES CONTROL Bgmu
DIVISIWOF WATER QUALITY - UST C P PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3707
SITE NAME: East Bay Packing Co. DATE REPORTED : 03/21/90
ADDRESS : 208 Jackson St. DATE CONFIRMED: 03/21/90
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94607 MULTIPLE RPS : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/09/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 11/01/90 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/09/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3,HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: : DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/20/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Gill Granucci
COMPANY NAME: Kretshmar Inc.

ADDRESS: 314 S. 21st Street

CITY/STATE: St. Louis, M O 63103
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2.

3-

4.

5.

6.

7.

® o

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 7 (fSGSC 79T
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK € ODIFICATION PLANS
SR TUERTTRS TR Y
Business Name Fast Bay Packing Company
17,
Business Owner _are
.
208
Site Address 08 Jackson St. \__,,IO

City Oakland Zip 94607 Phone (,4f15/)465-7700

Mailing Address 208 Jackson St.,

Oaklapd - Zip 94607 Phone

City

Land Owner Kretshmar Inc.

Address _ 314 So. 2lst. St. city, state _St. Louis, Mo zip 63103

EPA I.D. No. CAC (00257617

Contractor Geo-Environmental Technology

Address 1936 Camden Ave. Suite 4

San Jose Phone (408} 559-1220

City

"A" Engineering ID# 567161

License Type

Consultant Same &s contractor

Address

City Phone




9.

10.

1l1.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Stuart G. Solomon

o

Title Consultant/ Contractor

Phone (408) 559-1220

Total No. of Tanks at facility

4

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? Yes [ ]

Ko [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H & H Ship Service

EPA I.D. No. _CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

city San Francisco

State _CA__ zip 94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name H & H Ship Service

EPA I.D. No. CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

city San Francisco

state CA__ zip 94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name H & H Ship Se.vice

EPA I.D. No. CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

city __San Francisco

State CA zip_ 94107

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12. Sample Collector

Name Geo-Environmental Technology / John Schuetze

Company Seo-Environmental Technology

Address 1936 Camden Ave. Suite 4

city San Jose state (A zip 95124  ppone (408) 559-1220

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
10,000 gallon Unl. Gas SOIL
10,000 gallon Diesel SOIL
8,000 gallon Leaded Gas SOIL
2,060 gallon Diesel SOIL

1l4. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No []

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes {X§ No [ ]

If yes, describe. _Purge with dry ice adequate to render tank inert. Test

for oxygen and LEL on site prior to removal using Gastechtor.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

l6. Laboratories

Name Chromalab

Address 2239 Omega Rd.

city _ San Ramon State _CA zip _ %4583

State Certification No. 238 and 955

-3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
GASOLINE TPH BTEX (8020 & Mod. 8015} Same
Diesel TPH DIESEL (3510/8015 or 3550/8+15) Same
Lead 7420 7420
ﬁT’Xfﬁ? 5029 o FR2FO

18. submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes fyy] No [ ]

Name of Insurer State Compensation Insurance Fund

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [y] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes kXX No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Signature C}jé,&(

Date 3/9/90




NOTES:

1. any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated veclatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)
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STATE P.O. Bg 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
‘INSURANCE

FUND ceariricars OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE
DARTE 12, 1599 POLICY NUMBER: 1 1 {5685 - 9Q
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 2_1 _91

r
ALALZDA TG, HEALTH CAPRE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPT CF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, RAZRRDOUS MATERIAL
0 SWAN ViaY RM 200

.
21

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Warkers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
tnsurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer,
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelied prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

. —— . R I - B T L L T —

EMPLOYER

COPY FOR NSURED'S FILE
SCIF 10262 {REV. 10-86) ' OLD 262A



o

" 'STATE OF CALIFORI‘Q

FORM ‘A’ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

SITE FACILITY/SITE; INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION -
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
g 1 NEW PERMIT

(] 2 INTERIM PERMIT

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS ~ (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

WATER RESOURCES CONTF”BOARD

[ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT
[__] 4 AMENDED PERMIT

[} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION
(] & TEMPGRARY SITE CLOSURE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

FACILITY/SITE NAME
A,

EAST RAY PACKiMG (lomeany SAHE
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET &/,Box brdete (] PaTNERSHPY | STATE-AGENGY
208 Trcksow Sr 2up ST Bl gihey DRSS
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CQDi « | SITE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
Oaxennand, (A, G407 CA qg‘bo'? ANS- 465+ 7700
TYPE OF BUSINESS, [ | 2 DISTRBUTOR || 4 PROCESSOR | + Box f INDIAN EPA 1D # .
] 1 cassmamon [ ] 3 Fanu [ s omher A o or CALOOOZ570\T ::"rmglé;re 4
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) ; |
DAYS: NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHO,E # WITH AHEA CODE DAYS NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # ‘:NITH AREA CODE
it CuZANUCC 7 AUS-4S-T100| SwE i
NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) ! PH&UE #tITH A NIGHTS NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE’?} WITH AREA CODE
SAME ( W Sprv i
1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME . GARF OF ADDRESS INFORMATION by
Krrgtspmar . INC AL 3

] STATEZAGENCY
a F,EDEaaL -AGENCY

O PARTNERSHIP
0 LOCAL-AGENCY

Z [ =T, O INDIVIDUA [0 COUNTY-AGENCY
ZIP COGE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE

ey STAT|
gT. Lom‘:- ! Mo, Mo (31073 | uwownd
Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED) .

NAME —

EasT BAY PAcking (o,
MAILING o7 STRE DRESS -

206 Sace ok ST,

CITY NAME
COAYLAND

IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE {1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING:

+ Box to indicate

MAILING or STREET A pmsss
. CORPORATION

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION \
Al iz :
+ Box 10 ndicate

] CORPORATICON
O] INDIVIDUAL

STA'? A

[ STATE-AGENGY
O FEDERAL-AGENCY

[1 PARTNERSHIP
[l LocAL-AGENCY
[ COUNTY-AGENCY

PHONE #, WITH AREAICODE

415. 4@» L7700

ZIP CODE

G407

L [ Iil___|

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF/EEHJUF?Y AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE%‘S TRUE AND ¢

APPLICANZ'/S NAME {PRINTED'& 81 UHE) V‘Zg( .. | DATE |
TR IS - X
BT O |

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ) !

AR i
o, \ !
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY. ID # = #of TANKS;aI SITE

\ |

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID & APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE !
;
LOCATION CODE CENBUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED \ DATE FILED '
ves[] ko [] :
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE RECEIRT # BY;
|

S AR _

e [7-1 !
/ * THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT ¥ ORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

TRM A (3-2-88) |
\ FILE COPY :
. S i



”

. STATE OF CALIFORI WATER RESOURCES CONTRQENBOARD
FORM ‘B*: UN GROUND STORAGE TANK P RAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION |
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK. j
Mkm( ONLY [ 1 New perMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 iTerv PERMIT [] 4 AmenDED PERMIT [] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ Tank ReEvovED

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

FARM TANK - YES|__| NO [_]

I. TANK DESCRIPTION

COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY

A ownersTankins  CAC QD025 70177

B. MANUFACTURED BY: (fAJ KAt QLK

C. YEARINSTALLED (U ki AU O A

D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

O, 000

TANK CONTENTS

IF (A.1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF {A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.

- |'a X1 moToRvemiCLE FUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM

[] 3 cHEmICAL PRODUCT
[] 5 Hazarbous

B.
[Jaon [ ]1 probuct
[ Jeoempry [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ]2 wasTe

C. [5] 1 uneaDeD [ ] 2 tEADED [ ] oreseL

[ ]4casaHoL [ ] 5 JETFUEL [ ] & aviation Gas
[] 7 METHANOL [ ] 99 OTHER {DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS. #: ;
Ill. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, 8,C, & D 3
A TYPE OF (] 1 DoUBLE waLLED [[] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [5] 55 unwvown _ :
SYSTEM [] 2 staLewaeLED [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINENT [] % omer— 3 N
A 1 steeLsimon []ostamessseel [ ] 3FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
8. L:'_:_-:m AL [] 5 concrere [ & PoLYiNYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & t00% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP _—
(] o oronze [] 10 aavanizensTeeL [~ ] 95 UNKNOWN (] 50 omHeR "
. INTERIOR [[_] 1 rusger uneD (] 2 Awroeimng [ Jaeroxvunmg [ ] 4 PHENDLICLINING ) o
- . jfl: oo 4 N
LINING [ 5 GusstnnG [ 6 ununep ] s U { L
[] IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH togsMETHaNOL? [ | ves [~ | N0 [ | o9 OTHER - A
D. CORROSION [__] | POLYETHLENEWRAP || 2 TARORASPHALT [ ] 3 vinvLwmap [] 4 FoeRoLssAENFORCED PLASTIG, B
. i
PROTECTIO NE 95 UNKNOVN 99 OTHER : -\
TION. [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION  [__] 91 NO IE [] - :

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE

A U 1 SUCTION

A

U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY

A U 91 NONE

A {U )95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION

A (U) 1 SINGLE WALLED

A

2 DOUBLE WALLED 3 LINED TRENCH

A U 971 NONE

A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 QTHER

C. MATERFAL

A @_1 STEEL/IRON
A U 5 ALUMINUM

A

2 STAINLESS STEEL
7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP

A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A ' U 91 NONE

18L89 &N

u AU

u A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {PVC}
A U 6 CONCRETE AU

u AU

A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
95 UNKNOWN . !

A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A 99 OTHER

N
7

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST. BE CIRCLED.

P 8 1 VISUAL CHECK P § 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P 8 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8§ 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P $ 5 GROUND WATER MGNITORING WELLS

P § 91 NONE

PJ}S 95 UNKNOWN

P § 99 OTHER

P 8§ 6 PRECISIONYESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING

VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF @6 g THAM & '
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN £33 b !
~ A C{ O reL 'DUGALLONS INERT MATERIAL? D;YES @ NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN-GOMPLETED-UNDER PENALTY IFF PERJURY, AND TO TﬂE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND :COHRECT.
APPLICANT'SKIAME | (PHINTED IGNATURE) /é DATE . ;
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ,
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK li) #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH ARE!E\ CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRGVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. RECEIPT # BY: |

FORM B {6-20-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE hPPI#:fEIO

| FEE CODE .
s L :

COPY

N, FORM ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED



STATE OF CALIFOR WATER RESOURCES CONT OARD

*

FORM ‘B"; UN GROUND STORAGE TANK P RAM |

TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT (7] 3 renewaL PERMIT ["] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM 2 INTER!M PERMIT [] 4 AmenpED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE & 8 TANK FlEMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: FARM TANK - YES [:i no [N/
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY i
A. OWNERS TANK D # C"AC OOD?’ &5 '7 o7 B. MANUFAGCTURED BY. [f/fu /{:MOW!’L«/ .
T T '
C.YEARINSTALLED  / f4 [/ a | /30 A D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS' = ~5 ¢ ) i
> .
TANK CONTENTS IF (A.1), 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. |
A [X4] 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ | 2 PETROLEUM B. C. N1 unEaDED [ ] 2 LEADED [] 2 Dieser
(] s cuemicaLprobuct [ ] 4 oi [ ]+ prooucT [ ] 4 GasaHoL |:] 5 JET FUEL |:] 8 AVIATION GAS
[] 5 nazarDous (] soempry [ 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTe [ ] 7 MeTHANOL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE Iy ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF -
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS.#.

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

IIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM OMLY INBOX A, B, C, & D i

A TYPEOF [ 1 pousLe waLep (] 3 SINGLE WALLED WiTH EXTERIOR LINER 95 UNKNOWN |
SYSTEM [] 2 swaLewaLLeD [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT 9 OTHER ;

1 STEEL/RON []estamesssteel [ ] 3FmeRoLass [ 4 STEEL GLADW/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
B. ;ﬁ"énl AL 5 GONCRETE [] 6 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALusainum [] & 100% METHANGL GOMPATIBLE FRP !
(] s sronze [ 10 eAvanizeDsTEEL [ ] 95 unkvowN [ | 99 OTHER 5
¢, INTERIOR [] 1 RuBBERLINED [] 2 axvouninG [] 3eroxruning  [_] 4 PHENOLICLIMING :
LINING [] 5 aLassuning [ 6 ununen 5] 85 unsomy .

[] s uninG MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100k METHANOL? [ [ ¥es [ w0 [ ] %9 OTHeR

D. CORROSION [ ! POLYETHLENEWRAP [ | 2 TARORASPHALT [ ] 3 Vinri waap [ ] 4 FiBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIGPROTECTION || 91 NONE [} o5 nvown [] 99 otHen

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A[U"]QS UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A(U )1 SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLE WALLED BUNEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

U A
A @1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {FVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE A: U 9% NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A 7 STEEL GLAD W/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A :

99 OTHER

cCcCc|c

|
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE C{RCLED.

P 8 1 YISUAL CHECK P 8 2 INVENTORY RECONCGILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8§ 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P 8 5GHOUNDWATERMONITOHINGWELLS
P § 6 PRECISION TESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P § 91 NONE fm 95 UNKNOWN P § 99 OTHER i

VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE T g

1 ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/YR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH [j
SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? YES NO
Jf-\ A CT C LG e S AL GALLONS | - &3

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE 1§ TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLIGANT'S NAME (PRINY D&Slenwy {‘\,\ DATE /
, y . ‘
1/' lﬁ// e 6{*// A M’C-/t._.._--"‘ i ? C) ‘

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ‘ —
o
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY IDF ™~ TANK (D #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AHE.;A CODE

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
!
|

CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY: .

FORM B (6-29-86) THIS FORM MUST B8E ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED
FILE COPY |

L1898 &N



STATE OF CALIFOR WATER RESOURCES CONTR& BOARD

* FORM ‘B UN GROUND STORAGE TANK P RAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WiTH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY [ new PeRmIT (] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [__] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE K g TANK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: FARM TANK - YES|_] NO |
|
. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY ;
A OWNERSTANKID# " AC OO0 Z ST ol ™7 B MANUFACTURED BY  {J AJ A DL AJ
C. YEARINSTALLED ¢ fAJ i A J Ol NI D. TANK GAPAGITY IN GALLONS. 43 DO
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF (A.1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. i
A [t motorvericLe FUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. [ ]t unEaDED [ ] 2 LEADED [>4's DiEseL
[ ] 3 cHemicaL proDUCT [ ] 4 oL [+ PropucT [ ]4casaioL [ ] 5 JETFUEL [ aviaTiON GAS
[] 5 HazaRoOUS [ Jeoempry [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [ ] 7 MeTHANOL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF ‘
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS #
Hi. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D !
A TYPE OF [ + oousLe waLieD [ 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [5x4 95 unknowy ‘
SYSTEM [] 2 smoLe waLLED [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [] % omen i
[ 1 sreeL/ron [ ]2stanesssteel [ ] 3FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLADW/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC .
B. m:‘:mu [} 5 concaeTe [ o pouvom cruomoe [ 7 aumn [ 8 1oowmeTigioLcompaTia e
[] s eronze [] 10 GaLvanizeosTeeL ] 95 UNKNOWN % OTHER :
[__] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 Avounine [ aeroxvunma [ 4 PHENOLIGLUNING !
C. INTERIOR
LINING [ 5 elassunine [ s ununen {495 unkwown

[ 1sLinmG MATERIAL COMPATIBLEWITH tow METHaNOL? [ | ves [ | no [ 99 OTHER

JE

D.CORROSION | _)!POLYETHLENEWRAP [ |2 TARORASPHALT [ | SVNVLwR# [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [ | 81 NONE 495 UNKNoWN [] % oTHeR ‘

v.

PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH !F APPLICABLE !

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE  A{U)S5 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1SINGLEWALLED A U 2DOUBLEWALLED A U 3LINEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A @s UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A (U )1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (P¥C) A U 4 FIRERGLASS PIPE A;U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U & ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL GLAD W/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER :

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

V.
# 8 1 VISUAL CHECK P § 2 INVENTORYRECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P_S 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P 8 6 PRECISIONTESTING P $ 7 PRESSURE TESTING P S 91 NONE P B 95 UNKNOWN P S 99 OTHER
VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
T ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY GF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? N
Jam 90 LESS 10 [ ESIDUAL GALLONS Olves DRvo
THIS FORM HAS BEE!\}QOMPLE TED UNDEﬁ PENALTY OF PER‘;L{J'HY, AND TQIHE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND jCOI‘?FfECT.
APPLICANT'S I:IJ’AME'PRINTED SIGN‘ij) / /& DATE !
| / N P :
LSl . 3/ /70
L 7
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY . _ !
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK I!D #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME . PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE .

PERMIT AMDUNT BURCHARGE AMT. [ FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY: |
R ‘

FORM B (6-29-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE ”Pl#ftél%?apﬁonm ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED

63289 SN



*

STATE OF CALIFOR WATER RESOURCES CONT OARD |

FORM ‘B UN GROUND STORAGE TANK P RAM :
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK. !
MARK ONLY 541 New PERMIY [__] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT (] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION ] PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 wrerm peRMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [>'e TanK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: FARMTANK-YES[ | No [
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — 50 SPECIFY ‘
A OWNERSTANKIDH ("~ A& (Y YIRE 7ol 7 B. MANUFACTURED BY: [ JALiZ AU LA/
C. YEAR INSTALLED (AN O A D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: | (D, () (D
¥ T
Il. TANK CONTENTS  IF (A1), 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. '
‘A [S41 moToRveHicLE FueL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. []1 uneapen [ ]2 tEADeD [] 3 biese
3 CHEMICALPRODUCT | 4 0L [] 1 RoDUCT [ ]4GasaHoL [ ] 5 JETFUEL [ ] & AviaTION Gas
[] 6 Hazaroous [T soemery [ ] 95 unknown [ ]2 wasre [T 7 meTHanoL [ 99 OTHER (DESGRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF ‘
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS.#.
I
IH. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C, & D 1
A TYPEOF {7+ oouse waueo (] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] 5 unknown |
SYSTEM 54 2 swore waen [ 4 SECONDARY CONTARMENT [[] 9 omHER |‘
[54.1 seeL/irow []2stamesssteet [ ] 3FeErcLAss [ 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC i
8. L‘A’;’ém L] s conceee [ ] eeonwicionoe [ ] 7AwMNui ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP i
[] o eronze []+ocmvanzeostee [ | ssunkwown [ | 99 OTHER 5
. INTERIOR [] 1 auBBerLNED [} 2 AKYDLINING [ ]aepoxvuNNG [ | 4 PHENOLICLINING ‘ !
LINING {5 arassuning [ & unuiveo (3K o5 unenoun -

7] 1suminG MATERIAL COvPATBLE WITH 10 METHANOL? [ ves [ | no [ ] 9s OTHER

D. CORROSION [ | 1POYETRENEWRAP [ 2TanomasiT [ ] awwiwAw [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 5 CATHODICPROTECTION || 91 NONE (340 95 unnowy [_] 99 oHeR

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CircLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A {U)95 UNKNOWN |A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A(G)as UNKNOWN |A U 99 OTHER
A@ STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP AU &8 100%METHANOLCOMI*,ATIBLEFRP
A U 9 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNCOWN A U 99 OTHER |

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CiRGLE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

V.

i

P 8 1 VISUAL CHECK P 8 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION P $ 3 VADOSEWELLS P $ 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P 8 & GROUNDWATER M?NlTORlNG WELLS
P 8 6 PRECISIONTESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P S 91 NONE ®s 95 UNKNOWN P S 99 OTHER ;
V1. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE ot : 3
1, ESTIMATED DATE LLAST USED (MO/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH i

: SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? 1 YES NO

]l’
Jam 90 I EfoiDuAL.. GALLONS Llves D3]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PﬁNALTY O.F!T PEFUUF;‘Y AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NA é (PHlNTED & S|G ATUHE)/ DATE I
g M/ 7 / 5 / 0 |

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
MR I i
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY (D # TANK ID #
|
|
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE ;
CHECK ¥ | PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:

I
S I

FORM B (6-29-86) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM ‘A’ HAS BEEN FiLI"D
FILE COPY i

83489 &N



, Geo-Rovironmental Tecﬁnolodf
1936 Camden Ave. ¥4, San Jose, CA 95124

OUR FAX NO. (408) 559-1228
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eran: | v Sk
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This cover page plus l pages.

Total number of pages: :Lw
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SNK REALTY GROUP

185 Berry Stroet, Suite 1200
San Francisca, CA 94107-1729
Tel (415) 896-1186 Fax (415) 896-2816

"FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: 7°3:919 FAX:‘ | o33 433 ¢
TO: Wb}) g‘&‘ COMPANY: P(\M.w.ala CD—MJL; N@MQ\
prop: Stett Jolimsgen,  RE: 9P Fedbse, S

Number of pages including cover gheet: $
please call 415-896-1186, if you did not receive all of the pages.

MESSAGE / SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
o Ny,
T Wer Aobed 3 (ﬁw plasse fend Yeu
i @"""‘“’eﬂok "“‘*Q ZQM m@e e U ame L& M-
oy L s o wl Mw;.gp, Plocse

o mmm&
v%i LM ﬁléugﬁhﬁ i }TIéE

VERN'IGHT SERVICE
coa:mtuoo-ov.outto-ston.ntttttltt..tluotumtllt..!itlolt.t'!'Utt.tl--totai-Uooottttttttootut'tt'

OTHER:
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information contained in this facsimile from SNK Realty Group is confidential. ;
The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, If you are not the
addressee, or the employce or agent respunszhle to deliver this facgimile to ils intended reclplent, you are hereby
notified that any review , use, dissemination, disclosure, coping or tzking of any action in reliance on the contents of .
this information io slnclly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us
by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the address via us. postal service. Thank You
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ACC Environmental Consultants ® 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 @ Alameda, CA 94501 » {S10) 522-8188 Fax: (510) 865-5731
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